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Immediate Response Action Completion Report
and
Imminent Hazard Evaluation

HI-13 Area Arsenic and Chromium Impacted Surface Soil
New Bedford High School
Parker and Hunter Streets
New Bedford, Massachusetts

Release Tracking Number (RTN) 4-21872

TRC Project Number: 115058
May 27, 2009

TRC Environmental Corporation (TRC) is submitting this Immediate Response Action (IRA)
Completion Report to the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) on
behalf of the City of New Bedford (City). This IRA Completion Report addresses the detection
of arsenic and chromium in surface soil at a spot location identified as HH-13 near the A-Block
of the New Bedford High School (NBHS) grounds (the Site) in concentrations indicating a
condition that could pose an Imminent Hazard (IH) as defined in 310 CMR 40.0321(2)(b) of the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP). The potential [H condition is associated with the
compound, concentration, depth below surface, proximity to a school or residential dwelling, and
accessibility of the soil samples containing arsenic and total chromium above the potential 1H
evaluation threshold. The potential IH condition triggered a 2-hour regulatory reporting
obligation to the MassDEP in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0321(2) (b) and 310 CMR
40.0311(7). TRC reported the condition to MassDEP via telephone on April, 2, 2009. MassDEP
orally approved IR A assessment acfivities and assigned Release Tracking Number (RTN) 4-
21872.

This IRA Completion Report is organized as follows: Section I (Background) briefly summarizes
information on TRC’s involvement with the Site and the circumstances associated with the
detection of the release condition; Section II (IRA Completion Report) provides the information
required for an IRA Completion Report under the MCP, specifically 310 CMR 40.0427; Section
M1 (References) lists information sources relied upon in the preparation of this IRA Completion
Report. In addition, Attachment A provides an Imminent Hazard Evaluation, Attachment B
contains public notification letters, Attachment C contains soil boring logs, and Attachment D
contains copies of relevant laboratory reports.

I. BACKGROUND
Introduction

In December 2004, soil sampling was conducted at NBHS located at 230 Hathaway Boulevard in
New Bedford, Massachusetts (Figure 1) by BETA Group, Incorporated of Norwood,
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Massachusetts (BETA) as part of an investigation of the Parker Street Waste Site (PSWS; RTN
4-15685), which includes the NBHS campus. The results of this soil sampling were examined
by TRC as a part of ongoing environmental investigations of the PSWS. Soil sample results for
soil boring HH-13 (1.5 to 3 feet below ground surface [bgs]) indicated concentrations of
polyaromatic hrdrocarbons (PAHs; specifically benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene,
benzo{b)fluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, chrysene, indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene, naphthalene, and
phenanthrene) and metals (i.e., arsenic, barium, cadmium, total chromium, and lead) at
concentrations in excess of applicable S-1 Method 1soil cleanup standards. TRC conducted
additional soil sampling to further characterize/delineate soil contamination in this area to
support remedial planning.

Summary of Work

TRC’s environmental investigation consisted of direct push soil borings using a truck-mounted
drill rig to sample soil and observe subsurface soil conditions. Drilling services and equipment
were provided by New England Geotech, LLC of Jamestown, Rhode Island. Surface soil

samples were also collected by TRC using hand tools as part of the IRA Assessment Activities.

On March 11, 2009, delineation sampling of four “inner ring” soil borings within ten feet of the
original HH-13 sampling location to the northwest, southwest, southeast, and northeast
(designated HH-13A through HH-13D) was conducted. Four “outer ring” borings were also
drilled approximately twenty feet from the original HH-13 sampling location (designated HH-
13E through HH-13H). The inner and outer “ring” borings are illustrated on Figure 2, and soil
boring logs are included as Attachment C. TRC collected soil samples from each of the eight
locations from 0 to 1 foot bgs to assess the extent of the potential IH condition and to support the
preparation of an IH evaluation. Data collected from additional depth intervals (e.g., 1-3 feet
bgs) and soil samples collected in the area of HH-13 will be included in additional
comprehensive response action reports for the PSWS.

TRC initially authorized the laboratory to proceed with the analysis of the four “inner ring” soil
samples for PAH, total PCBs, and selected metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, total chromium,
and lead) analyses as part of the characterization/delineation effort to support remedial planning.
The laboratory was instructed to hold the “outer ring” soil samples pending “inner ring”
analytical results. Based on the results of the “inner ring” samples, TRC instructed the laboratory
to proceed with the analysis of the four “outer ring” samples for the same metals suite as the
“inner ning” samples. '

Con-Test Analytical Laboratory (Contest) of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts conducted PAH
and metals analyses. Northeast Analytical Laboratories (NEA) of Schenectady, New York
conducted PCB analysis.

Initial metals results indicated concentrations of arsenic (40 milligrams per kilogram[mg/kg})
and total chromium (1,960 mg/kg) in the top foot of soil at soil sampling location HH-13B.
These concentrations equal (in the case of arsenic) or exceed (in the case of total chromium) the
threshold concentrations for a condition that “could pose™ an Imminent Hazard (310 CMR
0321[21 [b]). The potential IH threshold value for chromium (200 mg/kg within 1 foot of
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surface) is based on the more toxic hexavalent form of chromium. In the absence of hexavalent
chromium speciation data, the speciation threshold applies to total chromium. Therefore, on
Aprit 10, 2009, TRC collected four soil samples from 0 to [ foot below ground surface in the
area of HH-13B (see Figure 2) to assess the type of chromium 1in the soil (sample designations
SS-HH-13-B1,-B2,-B3, and -B4. These soil samples were collected using hand tools and were
analyzed for total chromium, hexavalent chromium, pH and oxidation reduction potential (ORP).

Summary of Analytical Results Indicating a Potential Imminent Hazard

The results of laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from the area immediately to the
north of House #2 of the NBHS in March and April 2009 are summarized in Tables 1 and 2.

Arsenic- One soil sample collected (HH-13B [0-1]) contained a concentration equal to the
MassDEP threshold for arsenic that could pose an IH of 40 mg/kg in the top twelve inches of soil
(310 CMR 40.0321{2]{bD.

Chromium- One soil sample collected (HH-13B[0-1]) contained a concentration of chromium
(1,960 mg/kg) above the MassDEP threshold for chromium that could pose an IH of 200 mg/kg
in the top twelve inches of soil (310 CMR 40.0321[2][b]).

None of the remaining soil samples in this area had concentrations at or above the MassDEP
threshold that could pose an TH per 310 CMR 40.0321 (2)(b).

H. IRA COMPLETION REPORT (310 CMR 40.0424)

This IRA Completion Report is organized according to the information needs set forth under 310
CMR 40.0427(4)(a) through (f) of the MCP.

(a) Description of Release, Threat of Release, Site Conditions, and Surrounding
Receptors

Description of Release/Threat of Release

The condition that could pose an IH at the Site was identified on April 2, 2009 for the detection
of arsenic at 40 mg/kg and chromium above 200 mg/kg in surface soil (0 to 1 feet in depth) to the
north of House #2 at the NBHS. The elevated arsenic and chromium concentrations appear to be
refated to the PSWS. TRC has performed an IH evaluation, which is provided in Attachment A.

Site Conditions

The arca of concern is located to the north of House #2 at NBHS. This area may be accessed by
students, staff and child and adult visitors at the high school. The area is vegetated and
periodically maintained by mowing. For the purposes of this [H evaluation, exposures are
~assumed to occur to a young child for one hour a day, five days a wecek, for 24 weceks.
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Surrounding Receptors

The condition that could pose an TH per 310 CMR 40.0321(2)(b) was detected in surface soil on
a school property and within 500 feet of recreation areas.

Groundwater categories at NBHS include actual or potential GW-2, depending upon proximity
to occupied structures (groundwater is less than 15 feet below ground surface based on data from
nearby locations), and GW-3 (applies to all groundwater throughout the state). However,
groundwater impacts from metal contaminants associated with this area at NBHS are not
expected. For example, recent groundwater monitoring conducted at the MW-HH-13 on April
23, 2009 did not detect site contaminants above groundwater standards or MCP Reportable
Concentrations (RCs). These results are presented on Table 2.

Based on review of on-line MassDEP Priority Resource Map data available from Massachusetts
Geographic Information System (MassGIS), the Site is not located with a Current or Potential
Drinking Water Source Area (MassGIS, 2008).

NBHS is not located in a wetland resource arca. No other documented sensitive ecological
receptor areas (e.g., Areas of Critical Environmental Concern [ACECs]) are known to be located
at or near the release Site.

(b) Description of any Immediate Response Actions Undertaken to Date at the Site
At the time of oral notification, MassDEP approved the following response action as an IRA:
* Additional assessment

See Section [ (Background) for a description of data collection activities conducted to date by
TRC. Also, an IH evaluation was initiated within 14 days of obtaining knowledge of the
potential IH condition, which is provided in Attachment A. TRC’s risk assessment specialist
conducted the IH calculations using an Upper Confidence Limit (UCL) on the arithmetic mean
as the Exposure Point Concentration (EPC) for arsenic, and the maximum detected concentration
as the EPC for chromium. The [H calculations also assume that all chromium is entirely present
as chromium (VI). This is a conservative approach since soil sampling conducted around HH-
13B (e.g., SSHH-13B1, SSHH-13B2, SSHH-13B3, and SSHH-13B4) indicated that the
chromium detected at HH-13 1s present in the less toxic trivalent form.

- TRC performed the IH analysis on August 14, 2009, satisfying the IH cvaluation initiation
timeline under the MCP. The risk assessment calculations indicate that no IH condition exists at
the HH-13 area of the NBHS campus.

Please see Attachment A (Imminent Hazard Evaluation Summary) for additional details.

L2009-166 4



{c) Statement of IRA Findings and Conclusions

The estimated cancer risk and noncarcinogenic hazard for the young child recreational user do
not exceed the MCP risk Himits for an TH of an excess lifetime cancer risk (ELCR) of 1E-05 or a
hazard index (HI) of 10.

(d) Management of Remediation Waste, Remedial Waste Water, and/or Remedial
Additives

No remediation waste or remedial waste water has been generated, and no remedial additives
were used.

(e) Ongoing Activities

The objective of this IRA was to assess and delineate the potential IH condition. This work has
been completed.

The condition that could pose an IH and gave rise to the IRA was determined to not present an
[H based on conservative calculations discussed herein. The diagnosis, remedy, and closure of
the release condition will be addressed as part of the comprehensive response actions for the
PSWS under Special Project status and in accordance with the MCP. The Site will also be linked
under RTN 4-15685 and become folded into the Special Project.

Future activities planned to be implemented at the Site include the following:

*  As needed delineation of the area of impacted soil to support remedial design.

4] Such Other Information that the Department May Deem Appropriate and
Necessary

See Attachment A for the Imminent Hazard Evaluation. See Attachment D for the results of
laboratory analyses from TRC’s investigation of the HH-13 area.

Public Involvement

As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(3)(b) and (c}), the Mayor and the Board of Health for the City
of New Bedford have been notified of the IRA activities and the availability of this IRA
Completion Statement. Copies of the notification letters sent to the Mayor and Board of Health
are provided in Appendix B.

. REFERENCES USED TO PREPARE THIS IRA PLAN
MassGIS 2008  Massachusetts Geographic Information System (MassGIS), On-line MassDEP

Priority Resource Map. Accessed May 21, 2009.
http://maps.massgis.state.ma.us/2 le/viewer.htim

L2009-166 5



TABLES

12009-166



Summary of Analytical Results for Surface Soil Samples - 2004 and 2009
New Bedford High Schoof HH-13 Area

Table 1

New Bedford, Massachusetts

Analysis |Analyte Sample Location:]  RHI3 HH-13A | HH-138_| HHA-13C_ | HH-13D | HH-13E | HH-13F | HH.13G_| HH-I3H SSHH-13B1 SSHH-13B2 ] 5SHH-13B3 | SSHH-13B4
Sample Depth ()] 1.5-3 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-1 -1 0-1 -3 0-1 0-1 01 0-1 041
Sample Date:] 1202072004 | 3112009 | 312008 | oan1/2009 | 3112009 § 3112008 | O3/112009 | 302000 | L2009 | 41072009 | 41072009 | 41072009 | 4/10/2009 | 4/10/2009
S1/GW-2 | S-1/GW-3 | S2/GW-2 [ 52/GW-3 | RCS-1** ' Field Dup
PAHs
(mg/kg) |Dibenzofuran 10 10 NS NS 100 28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2-Methylnaphthalene 80 300 80 500 07 17 0196 U] 0222 U] 0193 U| 0192 U NA NA Na NA NA NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthen 1,000 1,000 3,600 3,000 4 46 0496 Ui 0222 G| 0193 U| 0192 U NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthylene 600 10 600 10 I 13 6} 0196 U{ 0222 U| 0193 U| 0192 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Anthracene 1,000 1,000 3,000 3,000 1,000 150 0.196 G| 0.204 0.003 U| 0192 U NA NA NA Na NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo(a)anthracene 7 7 40 40 : 0195 U| 0621 0193 U| 0192 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo(ajpyrenc 2 2 4 4 0.196 U | 0528 0093 U} 0192 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 7 7 40 40 0.196 U| 0672 0193 U| 0192 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo(g,h,)perylene 1,000 1,000 3,000 3,000 0.196 U| 0281 e1oz ul o9z U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 70 7 400 400 0.196 U| 0250 0192 U| 0192 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chrysenc 70 70 400 400 019 U| 0.621 0193 U] @19z U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dibenz(a.hjanthracene 0.7 0.7 4 4 0196 U| 0222 Ul 0193 Ul 019z © NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fluoranthene 1,000 1,000 3,000 3,000 0496 U| 109 0193 U} 0192 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fluorene 1,000 1,000 3,000 3,000 0496 U| 0222 U} 0193 U} 0192 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 7 7 40 10 0196 U| 0341 0193 U 0192 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Naphthaiene 40 500 40 1,000 0196 U| 0222 U} @193 U} 0192 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Phenanthrene 500 500 1,000 1,000 0396 U| 123 0193 U 0192 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Pyrenc 1,000 1,060 3,000 3,000 0.196 U| 108 0193 Ul 0192 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
" |rCBs
(mgfkg) | Arcclor 1016/1242 2 2 3 3 2 0.065 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Arcclor 1016 2 2 3 3 2 NA 0.0585 U| 00636 U| 00556 U} 0.0546 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Arcelor 1221 2 2 3 3 2 0129 U | 00385 U| 00636 U} 0055 U| 00546 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Areclor 1232 2 2 3 3 2 0.065 U| 00585 U| 00636 U| 00556 U| 00546 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Arcclor 1242 2 2 3 3 2 NA 0.0585 U] 0.0636 U| 0.055 Ul 00546 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Arccior 1248 2 2 3 3 2 0.065 U] 00585 U 00636 U| 00356 Ul 00546 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aroclor 1254 2 2 3 3 2 121 00104 = | 0833 *| 0142 0.67 * NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Arector 1260 2 2 3 3 2 0.065 U | 00585 U| 00636 U| 00556 U| 00546 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Arcclor 1262 2 2 3 3 2 0.065 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Arcclor 1268 2 2 3 3 2 0.065 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total PCBs 2 2 3 3 2 1.21 0.104 0.833 0.142 0.67 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
{Metals, total
(mg/kg)  |Arsenic 20 20 20 20 20 294 U 290 U| 288 U} 293 U| 28 U| 3.62 3.10 NA NA NA NA NA
Barium 1000 1,000 3,000 3,000 1,000 20.0 419 2177 232 110 226 48.3 NA NA NA NA NA
Cadmium 2 2 30 30 2 030 029 U{ 048 030 Ul 020 U| 049 0.49 NA NA NA NA NA
Chromium 30 30 200 200 0 4.57 6.74 552 10.6 129 15.1 658 6.05 5.12 4.93 5.81
Lead 300 300 300 300 300 10.0 21.9 18.4 36.2 326 146 79.4 NA NA NA NA NA
Mescury 20 20 30 30 20 0.38 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Selenium 400 400 800 800 400 075 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Silver 160 100 200 200 100 038 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chromium (VD) 30 0 200 200 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 037 U] 039 U| 038 U| 038 U| 038 U
pH -
(5.0 phi N/A N/A N/A N/A NiA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.81 5.87 597 5.93 5.93
Notes:

mgfke - milliprams per Kilogram (dry weight) or parts per million (ppm).
s.u, - standard unins

NA - Sample not analyzed for 1he listed analyte.
NFA - Not applicable.

NS - No MassDEP GW-2 standards exist for this compound.
Bl - Compound was nol detected a1 specificd guantitation limit,

Values in Bold indicate the compound was detected.

PAHs - Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons.
PCBs - Polychlorinated Bipheayls.
RC - Reportable Concentration,

TCLP - Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure.

TSCA - Toxic Substances Control Act criteria,
* - The sample exhibits altered PCB patiern: best possible Aroclor match reported.
** - For reference pumpose only.

# - TRC developed Method 1 standards,

115858 _New Bedford_New Bedford, MA

Vahies shown in Bold and shaded (xpe exceed one or more of the listed Method I standards.
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TABLE 2
Summary of Analyticai Results for Groundwater - April 2009
New Bedford High School HH-13 Area
New Bedford, Massachusetts

Analysis  |Analyte Sample ID: MW-HH-13
Sampie Datey  4/23/2009 412313009
QW-2 GW-3 Field Dup

PAHs

(ug/L) Acenaphthene NS 6,000 030 U 030 U
Acenaplithylene 10,660 40 030 U 030 U
Anthracene NS 30 020 U 020 U
Benzo(@)anthracene - NS 1,000 0405 U 005 U
Benzo(a)pyrene NS 500 0.10 U 0.10 U
Benzo(bifluoranthene NS 400 005 U 045 U
Benzo(g.h.)perylene NS 20 050 U 050 U
Benzo(k)lucranthene N§ i00 G.z0 U 020 U
Chrysene NS 70 G20 U 6zy U
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene NS 40 020 U 020 U
Fluoranthene NS 200 G50 U 050 U
Fluorene NS 40 10 U 1.0 U
Indenofl,2,3-cd)pyrene NS 100 020 U 020 U
2-Methylnaphthalene 2,000 20,000 1.0 U 10 U
Naphthalene 1,000 20,000 1.0 U 1.0 U
Phenanthrene NS 10,000 005 U 005 U
Pyreae NS 20 10 U 1.0 U

PCBs

(ug/l) Aroclor 1016 5 10 0.050 U NA
Aroclor 1221 5 10 0.050 U NA
Aroclor 1232 5 10 0.050 U NA
Aroclor £242 5 10 0.050 U NA
Aroclor 1248 3 10 0.05¢ U NA
Arocior 1254 5 0 0050 U NA
Arocior 1260 5 0 0.05¢ U NA

Totai PCBs) 5 10 0.056 U NA

Metals, dissolved

gy Antimony NS 8,000 400 U 0.0 U
Atsenic NS 960 50 U 5.0 U
Barium NS 50,060 5,340 5,490
Beryltium NS 200 20 U 20 U
Cadmium NS 4 25 U 25 U
Chrominm N§ 300 50 U 50 U
Lead NS 10 15 U 75 U
Mercury NS 20 010 U 010 U
Nickel NS 200 50 U 50 U
Selenium N§ 100 300 U 300 U
Silver NS 7 30 U 30 U
‘Thallium NS 3,000 300 U 3060 U
Vanadium NS 4,000 250 U 250 U
Zinc NS 900 14.0 15.0

Metals, total

(ug/l.) Astimony NS 8,060 46.0 U 400 U
Arsenic NS 900 50 U 50 ©U
Barium NS 50,000 5,570 5,710
Beryiium NS 200 20 U 20 U
Cadmium NS 4 25 U 25 U
Chromium NS 300 50 U 50 U
Lead NS 10 75 U 75 U
Mercury NS 20 010 U 010 U
Nickel NS 200 50 U 50 U
Seleaium NS 100 ne U 300 U
Silver NS 7 EXCERY) o U
Thallium NS 3,000 300 U 300 U
Vanadiem NS 4,000 250 U 250 U
Zing NS 900 17.0 20.0

Note:

upfl. - micmograms per liter,

NA - Sample not analyzed for the listed anatyte.

U - Compound was not detected at specified quantiration limit.,
Valoes in Bold indicate the compound was detecied.

Vatues shown in Bnkd and shaded type exceed nne or more of the listed MCP Methid 1 standards,

PAHs - Pelynuciear Aromatic Hydrocarbons.
PCTs - Polychlorinated Biphenyis,

115058_Walsh Field_New Bedford, MA Page 1 0f 1



FIGURES

12009-166



Parcels

2007 Orthophotography.

™ sl

650 Suffolk St.

l RC Wannalancit Mills
kw Lowell, MA 01854

jects\GIS 200754634 NBedford\FIG2_nbhs2.mxd

T T Fcet

R:APr

FIGURE 1

SITE AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH
NEW BEDFORD HIGH SCHOOL
NEW BEDFORD, MASSACHUSETTS




R

LIFILS AV

+HH—13E LOCUS MAP — NEW BEDFORD HIGH SCHOOL
HH 13'_{ APPROXIMATE GRAPHIC SCALE
HH ﬁ‘] 3D ' 250’ 500 1000’
MW—HH—13 ! s SIUR I ' 2
* @ @HH-13 | %52
Lo
o
SS—HH-13B2
HH—13A " Bl
" ) %
SS—HH—-13B1 ﬁp
HH=13F ‘ O
* + HH=13G 1
HH—13B
APPROXIMATE GRAPHIC SCALE
s
0’ 5 10’ 20
LEGEND NEW BEDFORD HIGH SCHOOL
NEW BEDFORD, MASSACHUSETTS
@ BETA BORING (APPROXIMATE) . CHROMIUM. IMPACTED. SURFACE. SOIL
¥ TRC INNER AND OUTER RING BORINGS | SITE PLAN

P TRC MONITORING WELL
DRAIN MANHOLE

Wannalancit Mills

@TRC Eovi A oi6ss | FIGURE

(978) 970-5600 2

DRAWN BY: HWB DATE:
CHECKED BY: NSB MAY 2008

FILE: T\E_CAD\115058\NBHS HH-13.dwg




ATTACHMENT A

IMMINENT HAZARD EVALUATION
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IMMINENT HAZARD EVALUATION
HH-13 SURFACE SOIL
NEW BEDFORD HIGH SCHOOL
NEW BEDFORD, MASSACHUSETTS

Due to the potential Imminent Hazard (IH) condition that was triggered at the Site on April 2,
2009 for the detection of arsenic and chromium in surface soil (0 to 1 foot in depth) at the HH-13
area of the New Bedford High School (NBHS) campus, an TH evaluation has been performed.
The potential 1H condition was discovered during additional investigation to delineate the extent
of elevated levels of polycylic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs), arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium and lead in soil surrounding the four academic
wings (called House 1 through House 4) on the NBHS campus and to determine the extent of
potential soil removal necessary to achieve a condition of no significant risk for the top three feet
of soil within these areas. The HH-13 sampling location had been identified as one of three areas
requiring further delineation sampling in the area surrounding the Houses.

The protocol for the delineation sampling called for the collection of four “inner ring” soil
borings (0 to 1 foot and 1 to 3 feet in depth) within ten feet of the original HH-13 sampling
location to the northwest, southwest, southeast, and northeast (designated “A” through “D”).
The protocol further called for the collection of four additional “outer ring” borings twenty feet
from the original HH-13 sampling location (designated “E” through “H”). “Outer ring” samples
were also collected from the O to I and I to 3 feet intervals. All samples were collected on
March 11, 2009 and the “A” through “D” samples were authorized for PAH, total PCBs, and
selected metals analysis. The “E” through “H” samples were held at the laboratory, pending the
results of the “A” through “D” sample analysis. '

PAHs and total PCB concentrations were below the Method 1 S-1/GW-2 and S-1/GW-3
standards at all four O to 1 foot locations. Arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium and lead
concentrations were also below the applicable Method 1 soil standards at three of the four initial
0 to 1 foot locations (HH-13A, HH-13C and HH-13D). However, at location HH-13B (O to 1
foot), concentrations of all five metals exceeded applicable Method 1 soil standards and arsenic
and chromium were detected at concentrations equal to or exceeding the MCP Imminent Hazard
Reporting Thresholds (Table 1). Due to the detection of arsenic and chromium at levels equal to
or exceeding the MCP Imminent Hazard Reporting Thresholds at the HH-13B location, the
potential IH condition was reported and the “E” through “H” samples were immediately
authorized for selected metals analysis to determine the extent of the elevated surficial arsenic
and chromium. Samples HH-13E, HH-13G and HH-13J were authorized primarily to determine
the extent of metals in the 1 to 3 foot interval, while HH-13F, which flanked HH-13B, was
authorized to determine the extent of surficial metals at the HH-13B location. In addition, four O
to 1 foot soil samples were collected in close proximity to the HH-13B location for chromium
speciation.

The metals results for HH-13E through HH-13H were reported by the laboratory on April 3,
2009. The concentrations of arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium and lead in the HH-13E
through HH-13H 0 to { foot samples were less than the Method 1 S-1 standards except for the



chromium result at location HH-13H (42.4 mg/kg) which slightly exceeded the Method 1 S-1
standard (30 mg/kg). These results confirmed that the extent of the surficial arsenic and
chromium contamination that triggered an TH conditions had been delineated. Sample-specific
results for the HH-13 O to 1 foot samples are presented in Table 1.

This TH evaluation reflects surface soil sampling conducted to date for the HH-13 area. The
surface soil sample results are summarized in Table 2. PAHs were not considered further
because their maximum detected concentrations were less than their Massachusetts Department
of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) background concentrations for natural soil. Arithmetic
mean concentrations were used as exposure point concentrations (EPCs) for total PCBs, arsenic,
harium and lead. However, because the maximum detected chromium concentration {1,960
mg/kg) is more than 10-fold greater than its Method 1 S-1 standard, averaging of the 0 to 1 foot
chromium concentrations from the HH-13 area is not appropriate. Therefore, the maximum
detected concentration or a 95 percent upper confidence limit (95% UCL) on the arithmetic mean
concentration may be used as the EPC to determine whether an TH condition exists at the site.
Due to the variability in the data set, the calculated 95% UCL was greater than the maximum
detected concentration. Therefore, the maximum detected concentration was used as the EPC for
chromium.

Chromium speciation data collected in close proximity to the HH-13B locations indicated that
chromium (VI) was not present at concentrations above the analytical reporting limit in the
samples (Table 3). Therefore, chromium has been evaluated as chromium (IlI). However, to
conservatively evaluate the chromium data and the associated risk and hazard, chromium was
also evaluated as chromium (VI).

The area of concern is located immediately to the north of House 2. This area may be accessed
by students, staff and child and adult visitors at the high school. The area is vegetated and
periodically maintained by mowing. For the purposes of this IH evaluation, exposures are
assumed to occur over 24 weeks, during the spring and fall when the ground is not frozen and
school is in session. During this 24-week period, exposures are assumed to occur 5 days per
week for 1 hour per day. These values are conservative because their use assumes that: (1) a
child always contacts this small area when at the school; (2) children go to this area even during
inclement weather; and (3) children remain at this location for 1 hour per day which is unlikely
to occur due to small size and lack of attractive potential of this area.

To estimate exposures, a young child (age 1 to 6) was selected for evaluation because this age
group may be present at this location, accompanying parents or older siblings on their way to and
from school. Incidental ingestion of and dermal contact with impacted soils are assumed to
occur while the young child plays at this location. The inhalation of fugitive dust generated
while the child plays at this location is also considered a complete exposure pathway, even
though the area is vegetated. Older children may also exposed to the HH-13 surface soils, but a
young child is evaluated as the most sensitive receptor due to their higher soil intake rate, lower
body weight, and sensitive developmental stage.

Exposure assumptions applicable to the young child are provided on the risk calculation
spreadsheets (Tables 4 through 11). Exposure assumptions selected for use are consistent with



those used by MassDEP in the park visitor IH shortform, adjusted to be applicable to the 24-
week exposure period of concern. For the fugitive dust pathway, methods and assumptions
consistent with the MassDEP Technical Update “Characterization of Risks Due to Inhalation of
Particulates by Construction Workers” (July 2008) were used including a PM;o of 60 ug/m’.
Inhalation rates used are age-specific values provided by MassDEP in the 1995 risk assessment
guidance document.

Tables 4 through 7 provide risk calculations assuming chromium is entirely present as chromium
(IID). The hazard index (HI) of I is less than the MCP noncarcinogenic IH limit of 10. The
excess lifetime cancer risk (EL.CR) of 3E-06 is less than the MCP carcinogenic TH limit of 1E-
05. Tables 8 through 11 present risk calculations assuming chromium is entirely present as
chromium (VI). The HI of 2 and the ELCR of 6E-06 are also less than the MCP
noncarcinogenic and carcinogenic IH limits of 10 and 1E-05, respectively. Therefore, no IH
condition exists at the HH-13 area of the NBHS campus.



Table 1. Summary of Analytical Resulis for Surface Soil Samples - HH-13 Area
New Bedford, Massachuseits

Analysis [Analyte Sample Location:] HH-13A HH-13B HH-13C HH-13D HH-I13E HH-13F HH-13G HH-13H
Sample Depth (ft.); 0-1 0-1 -1 0-1 01 0-1 0-1 0-1
Sample Date:{ 3/11/2009 3/11/2009 3/11/2009 3/11/2009 3/13/2009 3/11/2009 3/11/2009 3/11/2009
S-1/GW-2 | §-1/GW-3

PAHs

(mg/kg)  [2-Methylnaphthalene 30 300 0196 U 0222 U @193 U 0192 U NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthene 1,000 1,000 0196 U 0222 U 0193 U 0.192 U NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthylene 600 10 019 U 0222 U 0193 U $.192 U NA NA NA NA
Anthracene 1,000 1,000 0196 U 0.294 0193 U 0.192 U NA NA NA NA
Benzo(a)anthracene 7 7 0.196 U 0.621 193 U 0.192 U NA NA NA NA
Benzo(a)pyrene 2 2 0196 U 0.528 0193 U 0.192 U NA NA NA NA
Benzo(b)flucranthene 7 7 0.156 U 8.672 0193 U 0192 U NA NA NA NA
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1,000 1,600 0196 U 4.281 0193 U 0.192 U NA NA NA NA
Benzo(k)fluoranthenc 70 .70 0.196 U 0.250 0193 U 0192 U NA NA NA NA
Chrysene 70 70 0.196 U G.621 0193 U 0.192 U NA NA NA NA
Dibenz(a,h)anthracenc 0.7 0.7 0.196 U 0222 U 0193 U 0192 U NA NA NA NA
Fluoranthene 1,000 1,000 0.196 U 1.69 0193 U 0192 U NA NA NA NA
Fluoresnie 1,000 1,000 0.196 U 0222 U 0.193 U 0.192 U NA NA NA NA
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrens 7 7 .19 U 0.341 0193 U 0192 U NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 40 500 0.i196 U 0222 U 0193 U 0.192 U NA NA NA NA
Phenanthrene 500 500 0.196 U 123 0193 U 0162 U NA NA NA NA
Pyrene 1,000 1,000 0.196 U 1.08 0193 U 0192 U NA NA NA NA

PCBs

(mgfke) {Total PCBs 2 2 0.104 0.833 0.142 0.670 NA NA NA NA

Metals

(mgrkg)  |Mercury 20 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Antimony 20 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Arsenic 20 20 2.94 290 U 288 U 293 U 286 U 3.62 310
Bartum 1,600 1,000 26.0 4L.9 277 232 110 226 48.3
Beryltium 100 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Cadmium 2 2 0.30 029 U 0.48 030 U 029 U 0.49 0.49
Chromium 30 30 4.57 6.74 5.52 10.6 12.0 15.1
Lead 300 300 16.0 21.9 184 36.2 326 146 794
Nickel 20 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Selenjum 400 400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SHver 100 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Thallium 8 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Vanadium 600 600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Zinc 2,500 2,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Notes:

All units in mp/ka unless otherwise specified,

mefkg - milligrams per kilogram (dry weight) or parts per millien (ppm).
NA - Sample not analyzed for the listed analye.

N/A - Not appticable,

U - Compeund was not detecled at specified quantitation .

Valucs in Bold indicate the compound was detected.

Yafues shown in Bold and shaded type exceed one or more of the listed Method 1 standards.
PAHs - Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons.
PCBs - Polychlorinated Biphenyls.
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Table 2. Summary of Analytical Results for Surface Soil Samples - HH-13 Area
NBHS
New Bedford, Massachusetts

Analysis {Analyte #of #0of | Freq. of | Min. of | Max. of | Location of Min. of Max. of Mean
) Samples | Detects | Detects | Petects | Detects | Max. Detected | Non-Detects | Non-Detects |  Concentration EPC EPC Rationale
{mg/kg) | (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg} {mg/kg)
§-1/GW-2 | S-1/GW-3 | Background

PAHs ' :
Anthracene - 1,000 1,000 1 4 1 250% | 0294 | 0.294 HH-13B 0.192 0.196 1.5E-01 NA Below background
Benzo{a)anthracene 7 7 2 4 1 25.0% | 0.621 0.621 HH-13B 0.192 0.1%6 2.3E-01 NA Below background
Benzo{a)pyrene 2 2 2 4 i 250% | 0.528 | 0.528 HH-13B 0.192 0.196 2,08-01 NA Below background
Benzo{b)fluoranthene 7 7 2 4 i 250% | 0.672 0.672 HH-13B 0.192 0.196 24E-01 NA Below background
Benzo{g,h,i}perylene 1,000 1,000 1 4 i 250% | 0.281 0.281 HH-13B 0.192 0.196 1.4E-01 NA Below background
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 70 70 1 4 i 25.0% 0.25 0.25 HH-13B 0.192 0.196 1.4E8-01 NA Below background
Chrysene 70 70 2 4 1 250%  0.621 | 0.621 HH-13B 0.192 0.196 2.38-01 NA Below background
Fluoranthene 1,000 1,000 4 4 1 25.0% 109 1.09 HH-13B 0.192 0.196 3.5E-01 NA Below background
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 7 7 I 4 1 250% | 0341 | 0.341 HH-13B 0.192 0.196 1.6E-(1 NA Below background
Phenanthrene 500 500 3 4 1 25.0% i.23 1.23 HH-13B 0.192 0.196 3.8E-01 NA Below background
Pyrene 1,000 1,600 4 4 1 25.0% 1.08 1.08 HH-13B 0.192 0.196 3.4E-31 NA Below background

PCBs
Total PCBs 2 2 NA 4 4 100.0%} 0.104 | 0833 HH-13B -- - 4.4E-1 4.4E-01 Mean

Metals
Arscnic 20 20 20 8 3 37.5% 3.1 HH-138 2.86 2.94 6.75+00 6.75+00 Mean
Barium 1,600 1,000 50 8 8 100.0% 20 HH-13B - - 11E+03 LIE+03} | Mean
Cadmiium 2 2 2 8 4 50.0% | 048 HH-138 0.29 0.3 5.1E-01 Mean
Chromium 30 30 30 8 8 160.0% { 4.57 HH-138 - -- 2.6E+02 2.0E+03 Maximum
Lead 300 300 100 8 8 160.0% 10 HH-13B -~ - 1.1E+02 1.1E+Q2 Mean

Notes:

All umils in mgfkp unless otherwise specified.

mp/kg - milligrams per kitogram (dry weight} or parts per million (ppmy},
MNA - Nol applicable or not avaiable.

Values in Bold indicate the compound was detecled.

Vatues shown in Bold and shaded {ype exceed onte or more of the listed Method 1 standards.

PAHs - Polynucicar Aromatic Hydrocarbons.
PCBs - Pelyehlorinated Biphenyls.,
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Table 3. Chromium Speciation Data - HH-13 Area

NBHS
New Bedford, Massachusetts
Analysis [Analyte Sample Location: SSHH-13B1 SSHH-13B2 ] SSHH-13B3 | SSHH-13B4
Sample Depth (ft.): 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-1
Sample Date:} 4/10/2009 § 4/1 0/2009 4/10/2009 | 4/10/2009 4/10/2009
S-1/GW-2 } S-1/GW-3 Field Dup
Metals
(mgkg) [Chromium 30 30 6.58 6.05 512 4.93 581
Chromium (VI) 30 30 037 U 039 U 038 U 038 U 038 U
pH
(5.1.) pH N/A N/A 5.81 5.87 597 5.93 5.93
Notes:

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram (dry weight) or parts per million (ppmj.

U - Compound was not detected at specified quantitation limit.

Values in Bold indicate the compound was detected.

Pagelof 1




Table 4
Visitor - Child

Incidential Ingestion of Surface Soil
H#13 - New Bedford High Schanl (Chromium as Chromium 1)
MNew Bedford, Massachusetts

Erc Exposure Eslimates Toxicity Values Risk Estintates
Subehronic
Surface RAN RAF Cancer Noncaneer
Seil Ingestion LADD Ingestion ADD Slops Reference Cancer Hazasd
Concentrzlion Caneer Cancer Noncance:  Moncancer | Factor {Oral)  Tose {Oral) Risk Quotient
Constituent (mefkg) (-2) (mg/kg-d) (-} (mg/ke-d) | {mefkg-d)-1  (mgfp-d} -y -3
1336-36-3  Total PCBs 4.4T-01 8.5E-01 S9E-08 8.5E-01 2.5E-06 20E+00 5.0E-05 1E-67 SOE-02
Motals
7440-28-2 Assenic 6.7 LOELDD 1.LE-B6 1.0E400 43608 L5E+30 30504 2E06
7440-39-3 Barium 1078 NC NA 1.0E+00 NA 70602 NA
7440-43-9 Cademium 0.51 NC NA 1.OE+00 34B-06 NA 5.00-04 NA
16065-83-1  Chromuim +3 1960 NC NA LOE+) 13602 NA L5E+00 NA
18540-2949  Chrontum +6 ¢ NC NA 1.0E+00 COL+00 NA 20602 Na
7435-92-1 lead 110.9 NC NA 50601 37604 NA T4 NA
Cancer Hazard
Risk Index
TOTAL: 2506 3E-01
NA = Not Applicable
NC = Ne Criteria
Wheee:

LADRDeancer = [Soil Concentration x UC x RAF x IR x EF x ED x EP] / [BW x APcancer]
ADDmon-cancer = §So0il Concentration x UC x RAI x [R x BF x ED x EP] / [BW » APnow-cancer]

Cancer Risk = LADExancer x Slope Factor
Hazaed Quetient = ADDnon-canger £ Reference Dose

Unit Conversion (UC) =

Relative Absorption Factor (RAF) =
Ingestion Rate {IR} =

Exposure Duration (ED} =
Exposure Frequency {EF) - Noncancer =
Exposure Frequency (BF) - Cancer =
Exposure Period (EP) - Noncancer =
Exposwre Peclod (EP) - Cancer =
Rody Weight (BW) - Noncanctr =
Body Weight (BW) - Cancer =
Averaging Period Caneer (AP o) =

Averaging Period Noncancer {APyuyaneeed =

1.0E-06
cs
100
1
0.714
0.32%
0460
5
07
15
70

G460

[13 MassDEP, 2007; Park User Seil Immingnt Hazard Shod-form
[2] Site-specific information for practices and pames during 18-wock sport season (includes pre-scason and playolfs)

kg/mg

(uniticss) [1}

wp/d (1)

dayfovent £1]

eventfday §2] - S days/weck
eventfday [21 - 5 days/weck for 24 wecks
years [2} - 24 weeks

years (13 X

kg {1-2 year old)[ 1]

kg {1-6 year ofd) {1]

years [1}

years {2]

= Cancer Risk »1.0E-05 or

Hazard Quoticat > LOE+

TAC Environmentat Corporation



Fahle 5
Visitor - Child
Decmal Cantact with Surface Soil
HH {3 - New Bedford High School (Chromium as Chromium EHE)
New Bedford, Massachusetls

B Exposure Tisti ‘loxicity Values Risk Esiimates
Subchronic
Surface RAF RAF Cancer Noncancer
Sail Dermal 1.ADD Dermal ADD Slope Reference Cancee Hazard
Cuoncentration Cancer Cancer Noneancer Noncancer Factor (Qral} Daose (Oral} Risk Quotient
Conslituent (mpfke) [on] {mpfke-d) [ (oghke-d) | (mglgd)- (mp/kg-d) ) &)
1336-36-3 Total PCBs 0.44 .16 8.71:-08 0.16 21806 206400 50005 207 SSE12
Metals
7440-38-2 Assenic &7 003 2.51-07 0.03 155400 3.06-04 AL-07
7440-39-3 Darium 1078 NC NA 0.05 NA 7.0E-02 NA
7440439 Cadntiugn 0.51 NC NA 0.i4 NA 50804 NA
16065-83-1  Chromuim +3 1960 NC NA 0.04 NA 1.56+00 NA
18540-29-9  Chromiuvm +§ 0 NC NA Q.09 NA 20802 NA
7439-92-% Lead 110.9 NC NA 0.066 NA 7.5E-04 NA
Cancer Hazard
NA = Nol Applicable Risk Tndex
NC = Ho Criteria TOTAL:  SEQ7 2L-01
Where:

LADDcancer = Soil Concentration x UC L x SA x SAF x RAF x EF x ED 1 EP F{BW x APcancer)
ADDnon-gancer = Soil Concenteation 2 UCT x SA x SAF x RAF x EF x EIX 2 EP/ (BW x Al'non-cancer}

Cancer Risk = LADDcancer x Slope Factor
Hazard Quotient = AlDDnon-cancer / Reference Dose

Unit Conversion (UCH) = 16-06 kg/mg

$kin Surface Azea (SA} - Noncancer = 1670 cm2fd {1] - (1-2 year old)
Skin Susface Asea (SA) - Cancer = 223t ca2/d {1] - (1-6 year old)
Soil Adherence Tacier (SAF) = 035 mglem? [1}

Relative Absamption Faclor (RAF) = cs Cunitless) [1]

Lixposure Duration {ED, | dayfevent (1]

LExposure Frequency - Nuacancer = 0.714 event/day {2] - § daysfweek
Lxposure Frequency (BF) - Cancer = 0.329 cvent/day £2] - § daysfweek for 24 woeks
Exposure Period (TP) - Noncanger = 460 years [2] - 24 wocks
Exposure Period (EP} - Cancer = 35 years (1]

Body Weight {IW) - Noncances = 10.7 kg (12 yeae old)[1]

Body Weight {DW) - Cancer = 15 ¥g (1-6 year old) (1}
Averaging Period Canctr (AP g = 70 years {1

Averaging Period Noneaneer (AP o0 ) = 0.460 years [2}

[13 MassDEP, 2007: Park User Soif Imminent Hazard Short-form
[2} Site-specific information for practioes and gantes during 18-weck sport season (includes pre-scason and playoffs)

[ Befd = CanoerRisk>1.0E-05 or

Hazard Quoticnt > LOE00

TAC Environmenta! Carporation



Table 6
Visitor « Chiid
Inhalation of Fugitive Dhsts - Expasure Via the Lungs
HHI] - New Bedford High School {Chremium as Chromium L)
New Bedford, Massachusetts

[xposure Estimates Toxicity Yalues Risk Estimates
Subcheonic
Surface Unit Noncancer
Sail TADE ADly Risk Reference Cancer Hazard
Concentration Cancer Noncancer Factor {Inh) Canc. (Inh) Risk {Juotient
Consliluent (mg/kg) (ugfo) (ug/m®) (ugins'y! {ug/m’} (-} =)
1336-36-3 Total PCBs 0.44 G.SE08 L6E-06 1.0E-04 2OED2 GE-12 82105
Melals
T440-38-2 Arsemic 6.7 4 36-03 2.5E03 AE09
7440-39-3 Tarium 1978 NA S.0B+00 NA
7440-43-9 Cadmium 051 1.3E-03 20602 11510
16065-83-1 Chormuim +3 1960 NA 30E-01 NA
18540-29-9  Cheomium +6 Y 12602 30E-0L Q400
7439-92-1 Lead 1109 NA LOEH0 N
NA = Not Applicable Cancer Hazard
Risk Index
Where: TOTAL:  4E-09 4E-02

LADEcaneer = (OHM x (.5 X PM10 x IR 2 RAEF x EF » B x TP x UCT / (APcancer x BW)) x (BW assumed/IR assumed}

ADEnon-cancer = (OHM x 0.5 X PMIC x R 2 RAT x £ 2 B> x BF x UCL / APnon-cancer 5 BW) x (BW assumed/TR assumed)

Cancer Risk = LADEcancer x Cancer Slope Factor
Hazard Quotient = ADEnon-cances £ Reference Dose

Respirable Dust (PMq) = 60 ug/md [4]

Relative Absorption Factor (RAF) = 1 wnitless

Inhalatien Rate (IR} - Nonecancer {(1-2 year old) = 8.02 Ifmin {4] - heavy excelion; §-2 yoar ofd; average of malcffemale
Inhalation Rate (IR} - Cancer {1-0 year old) = 477 Ifmin {4] - heavy eacniom: 1-6 year old: average of maleffemale

Exposure Frequency (BF) - Noncaneer =
Exposuce Frequency (EF) - Cancer =

0714 eveat/day [5] - 5 dayshwesk
0.329 cvept/day {5} - 5 daysiweek for 24 weeks

Exposure Duration (F1) = 1 hoursfevent {3}

Exposues Period (FP) - Noncancer = 168 days [5] - 74 wecks

Exposure Period (EP) - Cancer = 1825 days [1]

Body Weight (BW) - Noncancer = w0y ke (12 year old)( 1]

Hody Weight (BW) - Caneer = 14.8 ke (1-6 year old) [3]

Averaging Period Canoer (AP ) = 75550 days [13

Averaging Perind Noncancer (AP 0. 168 days [51

Irhalation Rate assumed (IR assumed) = 20 m3iay [2} - for adjustment of toxicity value
Body Weight (BW assumed) = w0 kg [2] - for adjustmenl of Loxicity valug
Unit Conversion (UC) = 6.008-11 {60 minhour; Ix 10-9 kgfug; 0.001 m3A)

[ 1] MassDEP, 2007; Park User Soif Izuninent Hazard Short-form
[2] MassDEP, 2008; Char: of Risk Due to Inhalati
[3] Professional Judgment

4] MassDEP, 1995; Guidance for Disposal Site Risk Characterization

of Particulats by Construction Workers

{5] Site-specilic information for practices and games during, 18-week sport scason (includes pre-scason and playoffs)

[ Bald_ = Cancer Risk >1.0E-05 or

Hazard Quatient > LOE+00

TRC Environmenta! Corporation



Table 7
Visitor - Chitd

Fnhalation of Fugitive Dusts - Exposure Yia the G Tract
1313 - New Bedford High Schoal (Chromium as Chremium £
New Bedford, Massachusetts

Exposure Esti ‘Toxicity Values Risk Estimates
N Subdhronic
Surface RAE RAY Cancer Noncancer
Soil Cancer LADDGu  Noncaneer ADDgres, Slope Reference Cancer Hazard
Concentration Ing Cancer Ing Noncancer  § Factor (Gral)  Dose (Cral) Risk Quatient
Constituent {mgfkg) &) (mgfip-day) ) (mgfhgday) | (mekeday' (mpkgdayy | () )
1336-36-3 Total PCBs 0.44 8.5E-01 470E-11 850r:-01 1.20C-09 206+00 50E-G5 QE-11 2AR05
Metals
T440-38-2 Arsenic 670 1L.OE+00 848E-10 L0000 215608 1.50+00 30104 1509 7.2E-05
T440-39-3 Basium 1078 NC NA 1 00E+0 346 NA T.0E-02 NA
7440-43-9 Cadzium Q.51 NC NA 1 00F+00 1.64E.00 NA S.OE-04 NA
16065-83-1  Chromuim +3 1960 NC NA 1.00E+00 6.308-06 NA 1.5E+00 Na
18540-29-9 Chromium +6 a NC NA LO0E+00 0.00E4+00 NA 2.08-02 NA
F439-92-1 Lead Hog NC NA 5008-G1 178807 NA 7.501-04 NA
NA = Not Applicable Cancer Hazard
Risk Index
TOTAL:  1E09 4-64
Whete:

LADDeancer = (OHM x 1.5 X BMIG x TR  RAF x EF x D & TP x UC1 / (APcancer x BW)}
ADDEnon-cancer = {OHM x 1.5 X PMI{) x IR x RAF x EF x ED x EP x UC1 / APnon-cancer x W)
Cancer Risk = LLADEcanoer % Cancer Slope Factor
Hazard Quoticnt = ADTnon-cancer / Reference [dosc

Respirable Dust (PM,) = 60
Inhalation Rate (IRY - Noncances {1-2 year old) = 8.92
Irhalation Rate (IR) - Cancer (1-6 year old) = 14.77
Exposure Frequency (EI¥} - Noncancer = 0714
Eapoesure Frequency 0.329
Exposure Duration (D) = 1
Exposuse Period (EP) - Noncancer = 168
Exposure Perind (130} - Cancer = 1825
Body Weight (BW) - Noncancer = 107
Body Weight (BW) - Cancer = . 143
Averaging Period Cancer (APuy) = 25558
Averaging Period Noncancat {AP o) = 168
Unit Conversion (UC = 6.00E-11

{1} MassDEP, 2007; Park
123} Mass
133 Peofessional Judgmient

Hser Soil Tmrainent Hazard Shori-form

{4} MassDEP, 1995; Guidanct for Disposal Site Risk Characterization
15§ Site-specific information for practices and games during 18-week spoct season (includes pre-scason and playoffs)

wvafm3 1]

ein {41 - heavy exertion; 1-2 year old; average of mak/femalo
/min [4] - heavy exertion; 1-6 year old; average of maleflemale
evenuiday |5] - § daysiwock

cvent/day [5] - 5 daysfweck for 24 woeeks

hoursfevent {3}

days [5] - 24 weeks

days [1}

ke (<2 year ofd)[1}

kg (3-6 year old} {1]

days (1)

days [5)

(60 min/hour; 1x 10-9 kglug; 0.0601 m3/M)

2008; Characterization of Risk Dus to Inhalation of Particutats by Constrction Workers

[ Buld” |- Canoee Risk»L.OR-05 0r

Havard Quotient > 1L.OEH)G

TRC Environmental Corporation




Table 8
Visitor - Child
Incidential Ingestion of Surface Soit
HEI13 - New Bedford Hiph School (Chromium as Chromium VI)
New Bedford, Massachusetis

EPC Exposure Estimates Toxicily Vaiues Risk Esti
Subchronic
Surface RAF RAF Cancer Noncancer
Seil Ingestion LADD Ingestion ADD Slope Reference Cancer Hazard
Concentration Cancer Cancer Noncancer  Noncancer | Factor (Oral)  Dose (Oral) Risk Quoticnt
Constitucnt {mgfkg) (- (me/ke-d) -} (ng/kp-d) | (mp/kp-d)-L {mghke-d) ) [l
1336-36-3  “Total PCBs 4.413-01 §.5E-01 59608 £.513-01 2.50-06 2.0E+00 5.0E-05 18-67 5002 -
Metals
7440-38-2 Arsenic 6.7 1.0E+00 1L1E-06 1OB+00 45505 L5E+00 3.06-04 2E-06 LE-01
7440-39.3 Barium 1078 NC NA 1.OE+00 72803 NA 7.0E-02 NA 1.OE-01
7440-43.9 Cadmium 0.51 NC NA 1.0L+G0 3.4E-06 NA 5.06-04 NA 6.85-03
16065-83-1 Chromuim +3 o NC NA 0.0E+00 NA L5E+00 NA 0.6E+G0
18540-29-9  Chromium +6 1960 NC NA 1.3E-02 NA 2.0E-02 NA 6.5E-0
7439-92-1 Lead 116.9 NC NA S.0E-0t 3.7E-04 NA T.SE-04 NA 4906-01
Cancer Hlazard
Risk Index
TOTAL:  2E-06 15400
NA = Not Applicable
NC = No Criteria
Where:
LABScancer = {Soit Concentration x UC x RAF x IR x EF x ED x EP] / [BW x ATeancer] [ Bold__]=Cancer Risk >1.0E-05 or
ADlDnon-cancer = [So#l Concentration x UC x RAF x IR x EF x ED x EP] /{BW x APnon-cancer] Hazard Quotient > 1.OE+00

Cancer Risk = LADTxcancer x Slope Factor
Hazard Quotient = AlYDnon-cancer { Reference Dose

Unit Convegsion (UC) = 1.OE-06 kp/mg

Relative Absarption Factor (RAF} = Cs (anitless) [1]

Tagestion Rate (IR) = 100 mg/é [1]

Exposure Duration {ED} = 1 dayfevent [1]

Exposure Frequency {EETF) - Morcancer = 0.714 cveat/day [2] - 5 daysiweek
Exposure Frequency {EF) - Cancer = 0.329 event/day (2] - 5 daysfweek for 24 weeks
Exposure Period (EP} - Noncancer = 0.460 years [2] - 24 weeks
Exposure Period (EP} - Cancer = 5 years [1]

Body Weight {BW} - Noncancer = 10.7 kg (1-2 year old)[1]

Body Weight {BW} - Cancer = 15 kg (1-0 year old} {1
Averaging Peried Cancer (AP ) = 780 years [1)

Averaging Perod Noncancer (Al ganam = 0.460 years [2)

[1} MassDEP, 2007; Park User Soil Imminem Hazard Short-form
[2} Site-specific information for practices and pames duriag 18-week spozt scason (includes pre-season and playeffs)

TRC Environmental Corporation



“Table
Vigitor - Child

Dermal Contact with Surface Sail

1TH13 - New Bedford High School (Chromium as Chromium V1)
New Bedford, Massachusetis

Where:

LADBcancer = Soil Concenteation x UC1 x SA x SAEx RAF x B x B> x EP / (BW x APcancer)
ADDnon-cancer = $oil Concentzation x UCT x SA x SAF x RAF x EF x ED x EP J (W x APnon-cancer}

Cancer Risk = LADDcancer x Slope Faclor
Hazard Quotient = ADDnan-cancer f Relerence Dose

Unil Conversion (UCI1) =

Skin Surface Arca (SA} - Noncancer =
Skin Surface Arca (SA} - Cancer =

Soil Adherence Factor (SAI) =

Relative Abserption Factor (RAF) =
Exposure Duration (ED) =

Exposure Frequency (BF) - Noncancer =
Exposure Frequency (EF) - Cancer =
Exposuce Period (E7) - Noncancer =
Exposure Period (EP) - Cancer =

Body Weight (BW) - Noncancer =
BRody Weipht (BW) - Cancer =
Averaging Period Cancer (AP ) =
Averaging Period Noncancer (AP e =

1E-06
1670
2231
.35
[

.74
0.329
9.460

16.7
15
70
0.460

[1] MassDEP, 2067; Park User Soil imminrent Hazard Short-form
[2] Site-specilic information far practices and games during 18-week sport season (mcludcs pre-scason and playoffs)

kg/mg

cm2/d {1] - (i-2 year old)
em2/é (1] - {1-6 year old)
mgfemz [1}

(unitless) £{]

dayfevent [1]

cvent/day [2] - 5 daysfweek
event/day [2] - 5 daysfweek for 24 wesks
vears {2] - 24 weeks

yeass 1]

kg (1-2 yoar oid)(1]

kg (1-6 year old) {1]

years 1]

years (2]

EPC Exposure Esti Toxicity Values Risk Eslimates
Subchronic
1 Surface RAF RAF Cancer Noncancer
Soil Dermal LADD Dermal ADD Slope. Relerence Cancer Hazard
Concentration Cancer Cancer Nouncancer  Noencancer Factor {Qral) Dose (Oraly Risk Quotisat
Constituent (mg/kg) ) (mgfkg-d) ) (ma/kp-d) | (mpfke-d)-1 {mg/ke-d) ) )
1336-36-3 Total PCBs 0.44 0.1 87608 0.16 2.71-96 206400 5.0E-05 2E-07 55602
HiMelals
7440-38-2 Arsenic 4.7 0.03 2.5E407 0.03 1.515+00 3.05-04 4507 2.6E-02
7440-39-3 Barivm 1078 NC NA 0.05 NA i NA 3.08-02
7d40-43-9 Cadmium .51 NC NA 0.4 NA - NA S.6E-03
16065-83-1  Cheomuin +3 ] NC NA 6.04 NA 1.58400 NA 0.0E+00
18340-29-9  Cheominm 46 1960 NC NA .09 NA 2.0G-02 NA 3.4E-01
7439-92-1 Lead 1i0.9 NC NA 0.006 NA 7.56-04 NA 3.58-02
Cancer Hazard
NA = Not Appiicable Risk Index
NC = No Crileria TOTAL:  SE-07 5E5-61

[ moig |- Cancer Risk >1.0E-05 or

Hazard Quotienl > 1.OE+00

TAC Environmentat Corporation



Table 10
Visitor - Child
Irhatation of Fugitive Dusts « Exposure Viz the Lungs
1EH13 - New Redford High School {Chromium as Chroiium V1)
MNew Bedford, Massachusetts

Expasure Istimates Toxicity Yaluds Rigk Estimates
Subchronic
Surface Unil Noncancer
Sail LADE, ADEpy Risk Relerence Cancer Hazard
Conesntralion Cancer Moncancet Factor (Inh) Cone. {Inh} Risk Quotient
Consti (ng/kg) {ugim’) {ugfn’) Gg/m'y! (ug/m') ¢ )
1336-36-3 Total PCls 0.44 6.5E-08 1.6E-08 1.0E-04 20E-02 68-12 8.2L-05
Metals
7440-38-2 Arsenic 6.7 4.1E-03 25103 4509 1LOE
7440-39-3 Barium 1078 NA 5 0E+00 NA 8.
7440-43-9 Cadimum 0.51 1.88-03 2002 IE-10 9.
16065-83-1 Chvomuim +3 Q NA 3601 NA 0
18540-29-9  Chsomium +6 1960 12E-02 1G0T 3606 2.
[7439-92-1 Lead 1139 NA LOE+00 MNA 4.2E
NA = Not Appiicable Cancer Hazard
Risk Index
Whete: TOTAL:  3E06 4602
LADBcancer = (OBM 2 0.5 X PMI0 x IR 2 RAF s EF 1 B> 2 P x UC F {APeancer x BW)) x (IBW assumed/ IR assamed)
ADEnon-cancer = (CHM x 0.5 X PMi0 x IR x RAF x EF 2 EI2 x BP x UCI / APnon-cancer x BW} x (BW assumcd/TR assumed) = Cancer Risk >1.0E-05 or
Cancer Risk = LADFcarcer x Cancer Slope Factor Hazard Quotient » 1 0E+00
Bazard Quotient = ADEnon-cancer £ Reference Dose
Respicable Dust (B0 g} = 60 ug/m3 [d]
Retalive Absorption Facter (RAF) = i unitless -
Inhalation Rate (IR} - Moncancer (-2 year old) = 8.92 Vmin [4] - heavy exedtion; 1-2 year old; averags of male/femaie
Inhalation Rate ([R) - Cancer (1-6 year old} = 477 I/rain {4] - heavy excedtion; -6 year old: average of malesfemate
£xposurc Frequency (BF) - Noncancer = 0714 cventiday £5] - 5 daysfweck
£xposure Frequeacy (EF) - Cancee = 0.329 event/day £5] - 5 days/weck for 24 weeks
Eaposure Duration () = 1 hoursfevent {3]
Txposure Period (EP) - Noncancer = 168 days {5] - 24 wecks
{ixposure Period (EP) « Cancer = 1825 days (1]
Body Weight (BW) - Noncaneer = 0.7 kg (1-2 year old)[1]
Bedy Weight (BW) - Cancee = 4.8 kg (1-6 year old) (11
Averaging Petiod Cancer (Al ) = 25550 days [1}
Averaging Period Noncancer (AP oo = i68 days [5}
Inhalation Rate assumed (IR assumed) = 20 mdfday [2] - for 2djusunent of toaicity valus
Body Weight (BW assumed} = 70 &g 121 - for adjustment of toxicity value
Unit Conversion (= 600E-11 (60 minfhour; 1x 10-9 kpfug: G.001 m3/1)

{1] MassDED, 2007; Park User Soil Inxmineat Hazard Shon-form

2] MassDEP, 2008; Charactesization of Risk Duc t6 inhalation of Padticufats by Consfruction Workers

13] Professionat Judgment

4] MassDEP, 1995; Guidanae for Disposal Site Risk Characterizalion

$5] Site-specific information for praclices and games duting, [8-weck spont season {includes pre-season and playalls)

TRC Environmental Corporation



Table 11
Visitor - Child

Inhalation of Fugitive Pusts - Exposure Via the G Tract
Hi13 - Now Bedford High Schoal {Chromium 25 Chromium V1)
New Bedford, Massachusetis

Exposure Estimates Toxicity Values Risk 1isti
Subchronic
Surfacs RAE RAF Cancer Norcancer
Seoit Cancet LADDGres,  Noncancee ADDGt Siope Refercnce Cancer Hazard
Concenteation Ing Cancer Ing Noncancer | Factor {Oral}  Pose {Oral} Risk Quoticnt
T {mg/kg) ) (mp/ke-day) ()] (mefke-day) | (my/ke-day)'  (mp/kg-day) ) {-2)
1336-36-3 Total PCBs .44 2.5E-01 4.70E-11 8.50E-01 120809 205400 50505 yL-13 2.4E-05
Mctals
7440-38-2 Arsenie 6,30 LOE+00 {.48E-10 1.00E+00 2.35E-08 15600 30504 B0 1205
7440-39-3 Basium 1078 NC NA 100800 347E-06 NA NA 5.08-05
TH0-43-9 Cadmium 251 NC NA LOOE+(00 L64E-(Y NA Na 3.3E-08
16065-83-1  Chromuim +3 Q NC NA Q.00E+00 NA NA (.0E+00
18540-29-9  Chromium +5 1960 NC NA 1008400 6.308-06 A NA 326004
7439.92-t Lead 1109 NC NA 50001 118807 NA Na 24804
NA, = Not Appiicahle Cancer Hazard
Risk Index
TOTAL: 18G9 TE-04
Where:
L.ADDcancer = (OHM x 1.5 X PMI0 x TR x RAT x EF x ED) x EP x UCL / (Al'cancer x BW}) = Cancer Risk >1.0E-05 or

AlDEnon-caneer = (OITM x 1.5 X PM10 x IR x RAF » EF 2 ED x EP x UC1 / APnon-cancer x BW)

Caneer Risk = LADEcancer x Cancer §lope Faclor
Hazard Quoticit = ADEnon-cancet f Refesence Dose

Respirable Drust (PM,q) =

Inhalation Rate (IR} - Moncancer {1-2 year old) =
Inhalation Rate (TR} - Casncee {1-6 year old) =
Exposure Frequency (EF) - Noneancer =
Exposure Frequency (EF) - Caneer =

Txposure Duration {ED) =

Exposure Pericd (117} - Noncancer =
Txposure Period (ET} - Cancer =
Body Weight (BW) - Norcancer =

Body Weight (W) - Caneer =

Averaging Period Cancer (Alwmae) =
Averaging Peciod Noncancer (AT, oneed =

Unit Conversion (UCH=

60
892
1477

0714
0329

68
1825
6.7
48

25558

168

6.0012-11

{11 MassDEP, 2007; Pack User Soil Tmminent Hazard Short-form
$2] MassDEP, 2008; Characterization of Risk Dug to Inhalation of Particulats by Construction Workers

3] Professional Judgment

4] MassDEP, 1995: Guidance for Disposal Sile Risk Charactedization
{5] Site-spesific informatios for practices and games during 1R-week sport scasan (inchudes pre-season ang playofis}

ug/m3 [1}

Ymin [4) - heavy excrtion; 1-2 year old; averape of male/female
Vimin (4] - heavy excrtion; 1-6 year old: average of male/female
event/gay [5] - 5 daysfweek

event/day [5] - 5 daysfweek far 24 woeks

hoursfevent {31

Says [5] - 24 wecks

days [1}

kg {1-2 year old){1]

kg {1-6 year old) [1)

days {1}

days (51

{69 minfhour; Ix 10-9 kpfug; 0.601 m31)

Havard Quotient > 1.05+00

TRC Environmental Corperation
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PUBLIC NOTIFICATION LETTERS

L2009-166



Wannalancit Mills
650 Suffolk Street, Suite 200
Lowell, MA 01854

Q789705600 muong
SYBAB3 1895 sax

ww TRCzodjens.com

May 29, 2009

TRC Reference Number: 115058.0000

Mayor Scott W. Lang
City Hall, Room 311

133 William Street

New Bedford, MA 02740

RE: Notice of Immediate Response Actton Completion Report
New Bedford High School — Impacted Soil at the HH-13 Area, New Bedford,
Massachusetts; MassDEP RTN 4-21847

Mayor Lang:

On behalf of the City of New Bedford, Massachusetts, and pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1403
of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP), TRC Environmental Corporation (ITRC)
has prepared this letter to inform you of the submittal of an Immediate Response Action
Completion Report pertaining to soils containing elevated concentrations of arsenic and
chromium at the New Bedford High Schoo!l in New Bedford, Massachusetts. This
submittal will be made to the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
(MassDEP) by June 1, 2009.

A copy of this document can be obtained from David Fredette in the Department of
Environmental Stewardship. If you have any questions concerning this letter please
contact me at (978) 656-3565.

Sincerely,
TRC Environmental Corporation

—
David M. Sullivan, CHMM, LSP
Sr. Project Manager

Cc: David Fredette, New Bedford Department of Environmental Stewardship



Wannatancit Mills
650 Suffolk Street, Suite 200
Lowell, MA 01854

378.970.5800 vwone
978.453.1895

v TRCsolutions.com

May 29, 2009

TRC Reference Number: 115058.0000

Marianne B. De Souza
Health Department

1213 Purchase Street
First Floor

New Bedford, MA 02740

RE: Notice of Immediate Response Action Completion Report
New Bedford High School — Impacted Soil at the HH-13 Area, New Bedford,
Massachusetts; MassDEP RTN 4-21847

Ms. De Souza:

On behalf of the City of New Bedford, Massachusetts, and pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1403
of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP), TRC Environmental Corporation (TRC)
has prepared this letter to inform you of the submittal of an Immediate Response Action
Completion Report pertaining to soils containing elevated concentrations of arsenic and
chromium at the New Bedford High School in New Bedford, Massachusetts. This
submittal will be made to the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
(MassDEP) by June 1, 20009,

A copy of this document can be obtained from David Fredette in the Department of
Environmental Stewardship. If you have any questions concerning this letter please
contact me at (978) 656-3565.

Sincerely,
TRC Environmental Corporation

%—J& DU\% u:ﬂ?m..
David M. Sullivan, CHMM, LSP
Sr. Project Manager

Cc: David Fredette, New Bedford Department of Environmental Stewardship



ATTACHMENT C

SOIL BORING LOGS

L2009-166



Wannalancit Mills

650 Suffolk Street

Lowell MA

Telephone: 978-970-560C
Fax: 978-453-1995

BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

0.010 2-inch slotted PVC: 4-14 feet

CLIENT/PROJECT NUMBER City of New Bedford (NBHS)/115058 SCREEN TYPE/SLOT

BORING/WELL NUMBER MW-HH-13 FILTER PACK TYPE Sand

TRC GECLOGIST __J. Saunders SEAL TYPE Bentonite

DRILLING CONTRACTOR/FOREMAMN__New England Geotech/Steve Perry DEPTH TO WATER (Approximate Feet) 6.5
DATE DRILLED _ 4/3/09 TOTAL DEPTH {(Feet) _ 14

LOCATION __ NBHS - North of House #2 {C-block} GROUND ELEVATION (Feet, NAVD 88)__TBD

SAMPLING METHOD _ 48" Macrocore REFERENCE ELEVATION {Feet, NAVD 88)_ TBD
DRILLING METHOD _ Direct Push/6620 DT Track Rig
NOTES _ Sampies coliected analyzed for Dibenzofuran
o -
Sl C@ml = o £ a
Tz |oun] 2l [ are B TTRTY .
EG|SZ| L z|o %% LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION cEl & = WELL DIAGRAM
o2\ B3| HE1 0|7 |G 3% 2
[ 7%
NA 4822 51 12" Dark b_rown SILT and ﬁnq $AND. trace roots and fine Concrete
.. . gravel, moist, no odor, no staining. HHLA30-1) Seal/Roadbox
515 2-‘inch‘ PVC
] N Riser in Sand
- g 9" FILL {siity matrix with ash, trace to little coal, brick, 1 foot Bentonite
plastic and wood debris), moist, no odor, no staining. Seal
= 2 HH-13(1-3 :
06 152(0 ) .
- 3 - - 4 2-inch PVC
-] Riser in Sand
-4 NA 4820 18" Dark brown to black organic PEAT, wet, no odor, no
L R staining.
—— 5 i
o | 2" Gray fine SAND and GRAVEL, wet, noador, no |
L6 staining.
0.0
L. 7 P
-8 NA | 4825 28" Gray fine SAND, [ittle sitt, wet, no odor, no staining.
-9 - - 40,010 Slotted
| PVC Screenin
L J Sand
10 0.0
- 11
- 12 o
NA No Sampie Coliected
= 13 NA
-4 End of Boring - Terminated at 14 feet
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Wannalancit Mills
)

- 650 Suffcik Street
! }; Lowell MA
\ s Telephone: 978-970-5600

Fax: 978-453-1995
CLIENT/PROJECT NUMBER City of New Bedford {(NBHS)/115058

2

BORING/WELL NUMBER HH-13A

TRC GEOLOGIST _J. Saunders

DRILLING CONTRACTOR/FOREMAN_ New England Geotech/Bill Meadows

DATE DRILLED _ 3/11/09

LOCATION _ NBHS - Approximately 10 feet North of center point

SAMPLING METHOD _ 48" Macrocore

DRILLING METHOD _ Direct Push/5400 Truck Rig

NOTES _ Samples analyzed for PCBs, PAHs, and Metals

BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

SCREEN TYPE/SLOT | NA

FILTER PACK TYPE NA

SEAL TYPE NA

DEPTH TQ WATER (Approximate Feet)

TOTAL DEPTH (Feet) _4

NA

GROUND ELEVATION (Feet, NAVD 88)__TBD
REFERENCE ELEVATION (Feet, NAVD 88} NA

o -
Sslo0|0F ]| = o s _| 2
ol = I I e E SE| yu :
a.m g 5|3 5 cio|(xs LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Fal g = WELL DIAGRAM
Be |23 |52| 8| E (g 2 27
= ic o3
NA L4830 10" Dark brawr] organic TOPSO[L., grace roots, grass, and
fine gravel, moist, no odor, no staining.
o 1 HH-1?.;(§0—1
T
L, "6 Tan to brown fine SAND, Gittle siit and medium to |
coarse sand.
L] 14" Dark brown silty sand matrx with FILL {wood debris, |
ash, trace glass, plastic and stag), moist, slight waste-like
odor, no staining.
2 0.0 | ALY No Monitoring
: 1725 Well Installed
- 3 f
|- 4 -

End of Boring - Terminated at 4 feet

PAGE 1 OF 1




Lowell MA

ﬁ\:ﬁ% ‘Sf\é%ngjﬁé}i'lsﬁg‘:t BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
C TRC

- Telephone: 978-970-5600
Fax: 978-453-1995

CLIENT/PROJECT NUMBER _ City of New Bedford (NBHS)/ 115068 SCREEN TYPE/SLOT _ NA
BORING/WELL NUMBER HH-13B FILTER PACK TYPE NA
TRC GEOLOGIST __J. Saunders SEAL TYPE NA,
DRILLING CONTRACTOR/FOREMAN _ New England Geotech/Bill Meadows DEPTH TO WATER (Approximate Feet} _ NA
DATE DRILLED _ 3/11/09 TOTAL DEPTH {Feet) _ 4
LOGCATION __ NBHS - Approximately 10 feet West of center point GROUND ELEVATION (Feet, NAVD 88) _TBD
SAMPLING METHOD __ 48" Macrocore REFERENCE ELEVATION (Feet, NAVD 88) _ NA

DRILLING METHOD _ Direct Push/5400 Truck Rig
NOTES _ Samples analyzed for PCBs, PAHs, and Metals

[=}] -
—~ nw|CHh o] = =
=~ A Wim| 21T 2| wuw
& m g 51 % 5 % g gg LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Eg z E WELL DIAGRAM
H 0=
oEl2g Bz o|F |5 3 =
i @
NA 48130 5-1 12" Dark brown SILT and fine SAND, trace fine gravel,
roots and grass, moist, no odor, no staining.
L . HH-138{0-1)
1555
ot (18" FILL (ash, coal, slag, frace glass, and fibrous material |
(at approximateily 30 inches)), moist, no odor, no staining.
o2+ 40 HH-138(1-3) No Menitoring
: 1600 Well Instalied
b 3 -
L 4 —

End of Boring - Terminated at 4 feet
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'“"’ﬁ%‘\ Wannalancit Mills
% 650 Suffolk Street

Lowell MA

Telephone: 978-970-5600

i“ .§ R
- Fax: 978-453-1995

CLIENT/PROJECT NUMBER City of New Bedford (NBHS)115058

BORING/WELL NUMBER HH-13C

TRC GEOLOGIST __J. Saunders

DRILLING CONTRACTOR/FOREMAN__New England Geotech/Bill Meadows

DATE DRILLED _ 3/11/02

LOCATION NBHS - Approximately 10 feet South of center point

SAMPLING METHOD 48" Macracere

DRILLING METHOD _ Direct Push/540C Truck Rig

BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

SCREEN TYPE/SLOT _ NA

FILTER PACK TYPE NA

SEAL TYPE NA

DEPTH TO WATER (Approximate Feet} _ NA
TOTAL DEPTH (Feef) _4

GROUND ELEVATION {Feef, NAVD 88)__TBD
REFERENCE ELEVATION (Feet, NAVD 88) _ NA

NOTES _ Samples analyzed for PCBs, PAHs, and Metals
Iy —
—~ [ORESES o] £ o
Eo |z alsleis o 2l ww
L (OS5 =55 |2 | o itd LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION —al g3 WELL DIAGRAM
Le |20 8219 E 2~ vl SF
Qe | o EZ2i o F G @ <
i 5}
NA | 48724 8" Dark brown crganic TOPSOIL, trace roots, grass and
fine to medium gravel, moist, no odor, no staining.
[ "
710" Tan fine §A—Nl3-, fittie _s_ili_,‘rﬁﬁt}o_ o_do_r. _n‘omét“é“iﬁi_na. T Pius MS/DUA
- 1 -
o X 6" FILL {ash, siag, trace coal, glass, and metal), moist, no |
odog, no staining.
- 2 HH-13C(1-3 No Moniioring
0.0 1655 Well installed
- 3 -
- 4 -

End of Bering - Terminated at 4 feet
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(m@% TR C Wannalancit Mills BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

L Lowell MA
%ﬁ,y Telephone: 978-870-5600
Fax: 978-453-1995
CLIENT/PROJECT NUMBER Cily of New Bedford (NBHSY115058 SCREEN TYPE/SLOT _ NA
BORING/WELL NUMBER HiH-13D FILTER PACK TYPE NA
TRC GEOLOGIST __J. Saunders SEAL TYPE NA
DRILLING CONTRACTOR/FOREMAN _New England Geotech/Bill Meadows DEPTH TO WATER (Approximate Feef) __NA
DATE DRILLED _ 3/11/09 TOTAL DEPTH (Feet} __ 4
LOCATION _ NBHS - Approximately 10 feet East of center point GROUND ELEVATION (Feet, NAVD 88} TBD
SAMPLING METHOD _ 48" Macrocore REFERENCE ELEVATION {Feet, NAVD 88) _NA

DRILLING METHOD _ Direct Push/5400 Truck Rig
NOTES _ Samples analyzed for PCBs, PAHs, and Metals

[=)] e
—l _miog o £ o
E313E |84 (2|55 BE| Wy
oo S5 155 % 9 %9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Eg :E WELL DIAGRAM
: o =
CE|TQIHE|O| T |5 57| 2
i o
NA |48/36 g1 1== 5 6" Dark brown organic TOPSOIL, frace grass, roots, and
1, fine gravel, moist, no-odor, no staining.
- 4 HH-130(0-1
1610
o1 A 26" FILL (silty matrix with ash and slag, trace glass and
wood debris), moist, no odor, no staining.
- 2] 0.0 | HE-13001-3 Na Monitoring
: 1615 Well Installed
HH-113D(1-3
L 4 1715
- 3 =
b 4 -~

End of Boring - Terminated at 4 feet
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&

BORINGWELL NUMBER HH-13E FILTER PACK TYPE NA
TRC GECGLOGIST __J. Saunders SEAL TYPE NA
DRILLING CONTRACTOR/FOREMAN__New England GeotechyBill Meadows DEPTH TO WATER (Approximate Feet)

TRC

CLIENT/PROJECT NUMBER _ City of New Bedford (NBHS)Y 115058

Wannaiancit Mills

650 Suffolk Street

Lowell MA

Telephone: 978-370-5600C
Fax: 978-453-1995

SCREEN TYPE/SLOT _ NA

BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

DATE DRILLED
LOCATION

SAMPLING METHOD

31109

" TOTAL DEPTH (Feet) _ 4

NBHS - Approximately 20 feet East of center point

NA

48" Macrocore

DRILLING METHOD __ Direct Push/5400 Truck Rig
Samples analyzed for PCBs (Hold), PAHs (Hold}, and Metals {Hoid)

NOTES

REFERENCE ELEVATION (Feet, NAVD 88)

GROUND ELEVATION (Feet, NAVD 88} TED

NA

DEFTH
(ft. BGL)

BLOW
COUNTS

PEN/REC
(INCHES)

CORE #

TRC ID

LITHQLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Field Testing
{(ppm)

SAMPLE D/
TIME

WELL DIAGRAM

=
>

N
©
&
=)
o

TS
5
&25¢h

(5
LRSS

&5

!
&
5%

>
&

v
3
oY

XIS
RS
SRR

X
>

8" Prark brown arganic TOPSOIL, frace grass, roots, and
fine gravel, slighfly moist, no odor, no staining.

20" FILL (silty matrix with brick, ash/cinders, trace glass
and rubber {in cutting shoe}), moist, ro odor, no staining.

End of Boring - Terminated at 4 feet

0.0

HH-13E(01
1630

HH-13E(4-3)
1635

No Monitoring
Well Installed
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Wannalancit Mills

650 Suffolk Street

Lowell MA

Telephone: 978-970-5600
Fax; 978-453-1995
CLIENT/PROJECT NUMBER City of New Bedford (NBHS)/115058

BORING/WELL NUMBER HH- 13k

TRC GEOLOGIST __J. Saunders

DRILLING CONTRACTOR/FOREMAN _ New England Gectech/Bili Meadows

DATE DRILLED _ 3/11/09

BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

SCREEN TYPE/SLOT _ NA

FILTER PACK TYPE NA

SEAL TYPE NA

DEPTH TO WATER (Approximate Feet) _ NA
TOTAL DEPTH (Feet) _ 4

LOCATION _ NBHS - Approximately 20 feet North of center point GROUND ELEVATION {Feet, NAVD 88) _TBD
SAMPLING METHQD _ 48" Macrocore REFERENCE ELEVATION (Feet, NAVD 88} __NA
DRILLING METHOD _ Direct Push/5400 Truck Rig
NOTES _ Sampies analyzed for PCBs {Hold), PAHs {Hold), and Metals (Hold)
U} )
Fg|zE|Bd| g8 BE| wuw
Lo o] 25 nO: g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Fa D—’_é WELL DIAGRAM
og| o 8 Bzl oiF E & %
[ 3
NA |48/30 51} : Y 6" Dark brown organic TOPSOIL, trace grass and roots,
moist, no odor, no staining.
T | 6% Tan to brown fine SAND, fitle silt, trace fine gravel, | HH- IR0
maist, no odor, no staining.
- 1 -~}
57 Gray-brown fine to medium SAND, frace coarse sand |
-2 - | _and fine gravel, moisl, no odor, no staining. | HH13F (1.3 No Monitoring
&% Dark gray FILL (ash, wood, trace coal, sfag and metal), 0.0 1735 Well Instatled
3 | meist, slight waste like odor, no staining.
L 3 -
- 4 i

End of Boring - Terminated at 4 feet
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Wannalancit Mills

650 Suffolk Street

Lowell MA

Telephone: 978-970-5600

,,??g%
« TRC
= Fax: 978-453-1005

CLIENT/PROJECT NUMBER  City of New Bedford (NBHS)Y 115058

BORING/WELL NUMBER HH-13G

TRC GEOLOGIST __J. Saunders

DRILLING CONTRACTOR/FOREMAN _New Engtand Geotech/Bill Meadows

BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

SCREEN TYPE/SLOT _NA
FILTER PACK TYPE NA
SEAL TYPE NA
DEPTH TO WATER {Approximate Feet) _ NA

End of Boting - Terminated at 4 feet

DATE DRILLED _ 3/11/09 TOTAL DEPTH (Feet) _ 4
LOCATION _ NBHS - Approximately 20 feet West of center point GROUND ELEVATION {Feet, NAVD 88} _TED
SAMPLING METHOD 48" Maciocore REFERENCE ELEVATION {Feet, NAVD 88} _ NA
DRILLING METHOD _ Direct Push/5400 Truck Rig
NOTES _ Samples analyzed for PCBs {(Hold), PAHs {Hold}, and Metals (Hold)
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24" Dark brown SILT and fine SAND, trace roots and
NA 148530 s 1+ grass, little filt {(coal, slag, and glass), moist, no odor, no
B 7 NEEN staining. HH-13G{0-1
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Wannalancit Mills

650 Sufiolk Street

Lowell MA

Telephone: 978-970-5600

TRC &y,

CLIENT/PROJECT NUMBER City of New Bedford (NBHS)/ 115058

BORING/WELL NUMBER HH-13H

TRC GEQLOGIST __J. Saunders

DRILLING CONTRACTOR/FOREMAN__New England Geotech/Bill Meadows

DATE DRILLED _ 3/11/09

LOCATION __ NBHS - Approximately 20 feet South of center point

SAMPLING METHOD __ 48" Macrocore

DRILLING METHOD __ Direct Push/5400 Truck Rig

BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

SCREEN TYPE/SLOT __NA
FILTER PACK TYPE NA
SEAL TYPE NA

DEPTH TO WATER (Approximate Feet)
TOTAL DEPTH (Feet) 4

GROUND ELEVATION {Feet, NAVD 88} TBD
REFERENCE ELEVATION (Feet, NAVD 88)_ NA

NA

End of Boting - Terminated at 4 feat

NOTES _ Samples analyzed for PCBs {Hold), PAHs (Hold), and Metals (Hold)
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% o 33 ‘z‘g % % %g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Fa “-E WELEL DIAGRAM
NA |4834 12" Dark brown organic TOPSOIL, trace roots, grass, and
fine to medium gravel, moist, no odor, no staining.
- . HH-£3H(0-1
1640
-1 18" Tan fine SAND, little ilt, trace medium sand, molst, |
ne odor, no staining.
m 2 HH-13H(1-3 No Monitoring
0.0 1645 Well instalted
] " 4" Rusty colored FILL. {ash, slag, race mefal and glass}, |
maist, no odor, no staining.
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ATTACHMENT D

SAMPLE RESULTS FROM LABORATORY
REPORTS

L2009-166



PCB ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lahoratory Name: Northeast Analvtical, Inc. SDG No: 09030065

ELAP ID No: 11078 LRF 1D: 903006507

Matrix: Soil Client ID: HH-13B (0-1)

Sample wt(Dry)ivol: 7.8675¢ Lab Sample 1D: AM02267

Percent Moisture: 24.3 . Date Received: 03/13/2009

Extraction: SOXHLET Date Extracted: 03/16/2009

Cone, Extract Volume: 25000 ul, Date Analyzed: 03/18/2009

Method: SW-846 8082 (PCB) Dilution Factor: 1

Sulfur Cleanup: YES

Column 1 Information:

GC Column: PHENGMENEX, NARROWBORE CARILLARY, ZB-5, 30M; ID: 0.25 mm

Injection Volume: 1.0 uL

Lab File ID: GC20B-342-12

Column 2 Information:

GC Column: J&EW, NARROWBORE CAPILLARY, DB-1, 30M; ID: 0.25 mm

Iniection Volume: 1.0uL

Lab File ID: GC20F-381-12

Column CONCENTRATION
Number CAS NO COMPOUND NAME UGG Q

1 12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 0.0636 u
1 11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 0.0636 U
1 11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 0.0636 U
1 53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 0.0636 U
1 12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 0.0636 U
1 11097-62-1 Aroclor 1254 0.833 AF
1 11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 (.0636 U

Laboratory Qualifiers:

AF-Aroclor 1254 is being reported as the best Aroclor match. The sample exhibits an altered PCB pattern.
U - Denotes analyte not detected at concentration greater than or equal to the Practical Quantitation Limit {PQL). PQLs are adjusted for sample weight/volume and dilution

factors.

Northeast Analytical, Inc.

FORM t-CLP-PCB (NEA)

09030065.PDF

Print Date: 03/20/2009
Nea Uims Version : 4.4.3.1

Page 23



1D-1
PCB ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Laboratory Name: Northeast Analytical, Inc, SDG No: 09030065
ELAP ID No: 11078 LRF ID: 09030065-09
Matrix: Soail Client 15: HH-130 (0-1)
Sampie wt{Dry)/vol: 9.1510g Lab Sample ID: AMO02269
Percent Moisture: 13.8 Date Received: 03/13/2009
Extraction: SOXHLET Date Extracted: Q3/16/2009
Conc. Extract Volume: 25000 uL Date Analyzed: 03/18/2009
Method: SW-846 8082 (PCB) Bilution Factor: 1
Sulfur Cleanup: YES

Column 1 information:
GC COiUmn' JEW, NARROWBORE CAPILLARY, 0B-1, 30M; IC: 0.25 mm.

Injection Volume: 1.0ub
Lab File ID: GC20F-381-14

Column 2 Information;
GC Co!umn' PHENOMENEX, NARROWBORE CAPILLARY, 28-5, 300M; 12: 0.25 mm

Injection Volume: 1.0 ul
Lab File 1D: GC20B-342-14
Column CONCENTRATION
Number CAS NO COMPOUND NAME uG/G Q
1 12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 0.0546 U
1 11104-28-2 Araclor 1221 ) (.05486 1]
1 11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 0.0546 U
1 53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 .0546 U
1 12672-29-6 Araclor 1248 0.0546 u
1 11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 0670 AF
1 11086-82-5 Aroclor 1260 0.0546 u

Laboratory Quatifiers:

AF-Arocior 1254 is being reported as the best Aroclor match. The sample exhibits an altered PCE pattern.

U - Denotes analyte not detected at concentration greater than or equal to the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL). PQLs are adjusted for sample weight/volume and dilution
factors.

FORM [-CLP-PCB (NEA)

Prind Date: 0X20/2009
Nea Lims Varsion : 4.4.3.1

Northeast Analytical, Inc. (9030065.PDF : Page 29



PCB ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Laboratory Name: Northeast Analytical, inc. SDG No: 09030065

ELAP 1D No: 11078 LRF iD: {9030065-16

Matrix: Soil Client D: HH-13C (0-1)

Sample wt(Dry)/vol: 8.9852 g Lab Sample iD: AM02276

Percent Moisture: 174 Date Received: (3/13/2009

Extraction: SOXHLET Date Extracted: 03/16/2009

Conc. Extract Volume: 25000 uL Date Analyzed: 03/18/2009

Method: SW-846 8082 (PCB) Dilution Factor: 1

) Sutfur Cleanup: YES

Column 1 Information;

GC CO'Umn: PHENOMENEX, NARROWBORE CAPILLARY, Z8-5, 30M; 1B: 0.25 mm

Injection Volume: 1.0 ulL

Lab File ID: GC208-342-17

GC COIUmn: JEW, NARROWBORE CAPILLARY, DB-1, 300, 1D: 0.25 mm

Injection Volume: 1.0uL

l.ab File 1D: GC20F-381-17

Column CONCENTRATION
Number CAS NO COMPOUND NAME UG/G Q

1 12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 0.0556 U
1 11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 0.0556 U
1 11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 0.0556 U
1 53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 0.0556 u
1 12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 0.0556 U
1 11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 0.142 AF
1 11096-82-5- Araclor 1260 0.0556 u

Laboratory Qualifiers:

AF-Aroclor 1254 is being reported as the best Aroclor maich. The sample exhibiis an aftered PGB pattern.
U - Denotes analyte not detected at concentration greater than or equal to the Practical Quantitatior Limit (PQL). PQLs are adjusted for sample weight/voiume and dilution

factors.

Noﬁheast Analytical, Inc.

FORM §-GLP-PCB {NEA)

09030065.PDF

Print Date: 03/20/2009
Nea Lims Varsion 1 4.4.3.1

Page 38



PCB ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Laboratory Name: Northeast Analytical, inc. SDG No: 09030085

ELAP 1D No: 11078 LRF 1D: 09030065-18

Matrix: Sail Client 1D: HH-13A (G-1)

Sample wi{Dry)vol: 8.5455 g Lab Sample iD: AMO2278

Percent Moisture: 15.6 Date Received: 03/13/2009

Extraction: SOXHLET Date Extracted: 03/16/2009

Conc, Extract Volume: 25000 ul, Date Analyzed: 03/19/2009

Method: SW-846 8082 (PCB) Dilution Factor: 1

Sulfur Cleanup: YES

Columnp 1 Information:

GC COlumn: PHENOMENEX, NARROWBORE CAPILLARY, ZB8-S, 30M; ID: 0.25 mm

Injection Volume: 1.0ul

Lab File ID: GC20B-342-22

Column 2 Information:

GC COIUmn: JaW, NARROWBORE CAPILLARY, D8-1, 30M; ID: 0.25 mm

Injection Volume: 1.0ub

Lab File ID: GC20F-381-22

Column : CONCENTRATION
Number CAS NO COMPOUND NAME UG/G Q

1 12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 0.0585 U
1 11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 0.0585 U
1 11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 0.0585 u
1 53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 0.0585 U
1 12672-29-6 Aroctar 1248 0.0585 u
1 11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 0.104 AF
1 11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 0.0585 u

Laboratory Qualifiers:

AF-Arocior 1254 is being reported as the best Aroclor mafch. The sample exhibits an altered PCB pattern.

U - Denoctes analyte not detected at concentration greater than or equal to the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL). PQLs are adjusted for sample weight/volume and ditution -
factors.

FORM [-CLP-PCB (NEA)

Print Date: 03/20/2009
Naa Lims Varsion 1 4.4.3.9

Northeast Analytical, Ing. {9030065.PDF Page 44



) con-test’

{' ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA (1028 ° FAX 413/525-64056 ° TEL. 413/526-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN ‘ |

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 3/19/2009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 4 of 33
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD (NBHS) LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-23901
Date Received:  3/12/2009 Job Number; 115058
Field Sample #: HH-113D (1-3)
Sample ID : 09B07545 Sampled : 3/41/2009

Not Specified

Sample Matrix: 80IL

Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit PIF
' Anatyzed Lo Hi
Arsenic mglkg dry wt 14.5 03/18/08 ©OP 3.22
Field Sample #: HH-13A (6-1)
Sample 1D : 09807548 1Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Maftrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Arsenic mgfkg dry wt NE 03/18/09 OP 2.94
Field Sample #: HH-13A(1-3}
Sample iD - 09B07549 $Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOiL
Units Resulis Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Arsenic mglkg dry wt i0.9 03/18/69 OP 2.89
Field Sample #: HH-13B (0-1)
Sample D : 09807541 1Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Arsenic mg/kg dry wt 40.0 03/18/08 OP 3.33
Field Sample #: HH-138 (1-3)
Sample 1D : 09807542 tSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Maftrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Arsenic mglkg dry wt NE 03/18/09 OP 2.97
RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
_ . e regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS () or FAIL (F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample
I = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



!) con-test’

7 ANALYTICAL LABQRATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 © TEL. 413/525-2332
DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 3711972009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 5 of 33
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:
Project Location: CITY OF NEW BEDFORD {NBHS) LIMS-BAT #: LIMT-23801
Date Received:  3/12/2009 Job Mumber: 115058
Field Sampte #: HH-13C (0-1) QC
Sample 1D : 09B07546 FSampled : 3/11/2009

Not Specified

Sample Mafrix: SOIL

Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Arsenic mg/kg dry wt ND 03/18/08 OPF 2.90
Field Sample #: HH-13C {1-3)
Sample 1D : 09807547 tSampled : 3/11/2009
Nof Specified
Sampte Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Arsenic mglkg dry wt 318 03M8/09 OP 4.04
Field Sample #: HH-13D {0-1)
Sample 1D : 098075432 *Sampled : 3/11/2008
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Resulis Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Arsenic mg/kg dry wi ND 03/18/08 OP 2.88
Fieid Sample #: HH13D (1-3)
Sample 1D : 09B07544 $Sampled : 3/41/2008
Not Specified
Sample Matrix:  SOIL
Uniis Resulis Date Analyst RE SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Arsenic mg/kg dry wt 16.7 03/18/08 OPF 3.07

Analytical Method:
SWB846 3050/6010

SAMPLES ARE DIGESTED WITH NITRIC ACID AND THEN ANALYZED BY
INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA EMISSION SPECTROSCOPY.

RI. = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
- L regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.

NM = Not Meastred

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample
1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



con-test’

ANALYTICAL ELABORATORY

39 Spruce Street © East Longmeadow, MA 01028 © FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

DAVID SBULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 3/19/2009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 6 of 33
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD (NBHS) LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-23901
Date Received:  3/12/2009 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: HH-113D (1-3)
Sample D : 09B07545 1Sampled : 3/11/2008
Mot Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Barium mgikg dry wt 3330 03/18/0¢ OP 6.43
Field Sample #: HH-13A{0-1)
Sample D : 09807548 FSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: S0IL
Units Resulls Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit R/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Barium mgfkg dry wt 20.0 03/18/09 OP 5.87
Field Sample #: HH-13A(1-3)
Sample 1D : 08807549 FSampled : 3/11/2008
Not Specified
Sampie Matrix: SOIL
Uniis Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Barium mglkg dry wi 1280 03118/08 OFP 577
Field Sample #: HH-13B (0-1)
Sample iD : 09807541 fSampled : 3/11/2009
Noi Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Barium mg/kg dry wt 7920 03M19/09 OP 6.65
Field Sample #: HH-13B {1-3}
Sample 1D : 09807542 tSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Barium mg/kg dry wi 142 03/18/09 OP 593

RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit
NM = Not Measured

SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
regulatory level for comparison with data to

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample
1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled

determine PASS (P} or FAIL (F} condition of results.



ly con-test’

| ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ® East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332
DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 3/19/2009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 7 of 33
{.OWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BERFORD (NBHS) : LiMS-BAT #:  LIMT-23901
Date Received: 31212009 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: HH-13C (0-1) QC
Sampie D : 09B07546 Sampled : 3/11/2009

Not Specified

Sample Matrix; SOIL

" Units Resuits Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Barium mgfkg dry wt 419 03/18/08 OP 5.79
Field Sample #: HH-13C (1-3)
Sample 1D : 09807547 TSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sampile Matrix: SOIL
Units Resuilts Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit BIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Barium mglkg dry wi 6780 03/19/09 OP 8.07
Field Sample #: HH-13D (0-1)
SampleiD : 09B07543 FSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIlL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Barium mylkg dry wt 277 03/18/08 ©P 5.75
Field Sample #: HH-13D {1-3)
Sample ID : 09B07544 1Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Resuits Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Barium mg/kg dry wt 3850 03/18/09 OP 6.14

Analyticat Method:
SW8486 3050/601¢

SAMPLES ARE DIGESTED WITH NITRIC ACID AND THEN ANALYZED BY
INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA EMISSION SPECTROSCOPY.

Rl = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
_ . . regutatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of repott for cornments and notes applying to this sample
1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



con-test’

ANALYTICAL tABORATORY

38 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 3/19/2009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 8 of 33
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase QOrder No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORE (NBHS) LEMS-BAT & LIMT-23901
Date Received:  3/12/2009 Jeb Number: 115058
Field Sample #: HH-113D (1-3)
SampleiD: 09B07545 ISampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mgfkg dry wi 8.09 03/18/09 OF 0.33
Field Sample #: HH-13A (01}
Sample D : 09807548 1Sampled : 3/11/2609
Naot Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Anatyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mgfkg dry wt ND 03/18/69 OP 0.30
Field Sample #: HH-13A{1.3)
Sample 1D : 09B07549 }Sampled : 3/11/2002
Mot Specified
Sample Mateix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mg/kg dry wt 0.63 03/18/08 OP 0.28
Field Sample #: HH-13B {0-1)
Sample iD : 09B07541 FSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SO
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/IF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mgfkg dry wt 201 03/18/09 OF 0.34
Field Sample #: HH-13B (1-3)
Sample D : 09BO7542 FSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Resuits Date Anatyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium ma/kg dey wt 0.37 03/18/08 OP 0.30

RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit
NM = Not Measured

SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or

regutatory level for comparison with data to

determine PASS (P) or FAIL {F) condition of results.

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample
1 = See attached chain-of-cusiody record for time sampled




con-test’

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA (1028 © FAX 413/625-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN
TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 3/19/2009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 9 of 33
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD {(NBHS) LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-23901
Date Received:  3/12/2009 Job Number: 115088
Field Sampie # : HH-13C {0-1} QC
Sample D : 09807546 tSampled : 311/2009
Mot Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Resulis Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mg/kg dry wt ND 03/18/09 OP 0.29
Field Sample #: HH-13C (1-3}
Sample 1D 09B07547 ISampted : 3/41/2009
Not Specified
Sampie Mairix: SOIL
Units Resulls Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mg/kg dry wt 40.6 03/18/65 OP 0.41
Field Sample #: HH-13D (0-1)
Sample iD : 09807543 $Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PiF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mg/kg dry wt 0.48 03/18/69 OP 0.29
Field Sample #: HH-13D {1-3)
Sample 1D : 09807544 $Sampiled ; 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mg/kg dry wt 747 03/18/09 OFP 0.31
Field Sample #: HJ-10C {(0-1)
Sample 1D : 09807535 1Sampled ; 3/11/2008
Not Specified
Sample Matrix:  SCIL
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium rag/ky dry wt 0.52 43/18/09  OP 0.30

RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit
NM = Not Measured

SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
regulatory level for comparison with data to
determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.

* = See end of report for comments and notes appiving to this sample
1 = See altached chain-of-custody record for time sampled




) con-test’

{7 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/626-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN
TRC SOLUTIONS

- LOWELL

650 SUFFOLK STREET
LOWELL, MA 01852

Purchase Crder No.:

3/19/2009
Page 10 of 33

Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD {NBHS} LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-23901
Date Received:  3/12/2009 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: HJ-10C (1-3)
SampleiD: 09807536 $Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mg/kg dry wt 14.9 03/18/09 OF 0.33
Field Sample #: HJ-10D (0-1)
SampleD: 03807539 1Sampled : 3/11/2009
Nat Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Unils Resulis Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mg/kg dry wi 0.55 03/18/08 OP 0.32
Field Sample #: HJ-10D (1-3)
Sample D : 09B07540 +Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sampie Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mg/kg dry wt 19.2 03/18/08 OF 0.35
Field Sample # : HJ-10F (0-1)
Sample 1D : 09B07537 $Sampled ; 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
thnits Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mgfkg dry wt 3.06 03/18/09 OFP 0.35
Field Sample #: HJ-10F {1-3}
Sample 1D : 09B07538 FSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix. ~ SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Cadmium mgfkg dry wt ND 03/18/08 OP 0.34

RL = Reporting Limit

NE = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit
N = Not Measured

SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
regulatory level for comparison with data to
determine PASS {P) or FAIL {F) condition of results.

* = See end of report for comments and notes apnlying to this sample
% = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



lycon-test’

|’ ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 31972009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 12 of 33
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD (NBHS) LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-23901
Date Received:  3/12/2008 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: HH-113D (1-3)
Sampile D : 09807545 FSampled : 3/11/2008

Not Specified

Sample Matrix: SOIL

Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium mg/kg dry wt 496 03/18/08 OP 0.65
Field Sample #: HH-13A{0-1)
Sample 1D : 09807548 1Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium magfkg dry wi 4.57 03/18/09 OP 0.59
Field Sample #: HH-13A (1-3}
Sampte iD : 09B07549 FSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix:  SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium mgfkg dry wi 492 03/18/68 OP 0.58
Field Sample #: HH-13B (0-1}
Sample D : 09BO7541 +Sampled : 3/14/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PiF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium mg/kg dry wt 1860 03/18/09 OP 0.67
Field Sampte #: HH-138 (1-3)
Sample D : 09B07542 tSampled : 3/11/2069
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOiL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ E
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium mgfkg dry wt i7.2 Q3/18/09 OFP 0.60
RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a cdlient specified recommended or
- . . regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above ihe Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes appiving to this sampie
f = See attached chain-of-custody record for time samgpled



|y con-test’

|7 ANALYTICAL LABGRATORY

39 Spruce Streel * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-64065 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SCLUTIONS - LOWELL

650 SUFFOLK STREET

LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:

Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD (NBHS)

Date Received:  3/12/2009

Field Sample #: HH-13C {01} QC

Sample 1D : 09B07546 +Sampled : 3/11/2008
Not Specified

Sample Matrix; SOiL

3/19/2009
Page 13 of 33

LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-23901
Job Number: 115058

Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium mglkg dry wt 6.74 03/18/09 OP 0.58
Field Sample #: HH-13C {1-3)
Sample ID : 09807547 1Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SQIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit Pi ¥
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium mgikg dry wt 384 03/18/08 OP 0.81
Field Sample #: HH-13D (0-1)
Sample iD : 09807543 1Sampled : 3/11/2009
Mot Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed io Hi
Chromium ) mgikg dry wt 5.52 03/18/09 OFP 0.58
Fleld Sample #: HH-13D {1-3)
Sample ID ; 09807544 ISampled : 3/11/2609
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium mglkg dry wi 594 03/18/03 OP 062
Field Sample #: HJ-10C (0-1)
Sampile ID ; 09B07535 +Sampled : 3/11/2008
Not Specifted
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Resulis Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/F
Anatyzed Lo Hi
Chromitm mgikg dry wt 17.6 43/18/09 OP 0.60
RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
a , - regulatory leve! for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL {F) condition of results.

NM = Nat Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample
1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



con-test’ -

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/625-2332

CAVID SULLIVAN
TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 3/18/2009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 14 of 33
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Crder No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD (NBHS} LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-23901
Date Received:  3/12/200¢ Job Number: 115058
Field Sampie #: HJ-10C {1-3}
Sample 1D : 99807536 FSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium mglkg dry wi 332 03/18/08 OP 0.65
Field Sample #: HJ-10D {0-1}
Sample 1D : 09B07539 1Sampled : 3/41/2008
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chrornium mg/kg dry wt 19.3 03118109 OP 0.63
Field Sampie #: HJ-10D {1-3}
Sample 1D : 09807540 FSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Resuits Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium ma/kg dry wt 368 03/48/09 OP 0.70
Field Sample # : HJ-10F (0-1)
Sample iD : 09807537 FSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Resulis Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit Pl F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium mgfkg dry wt 133 03/18/09 OP 0.69
Field Sample #: HJ-10F (1-3)
Sample IB : 09B07538 $Sampled : 3/11/2009
Mot Specified
Sample Matrix:  SOIL
Units Restuilts Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromidm mg/kg dry wt 1.8 03/18/09 OFP 0.68
RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
_ . L reguiatory level for comparison with data {o
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of resutts.

N = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample
1t = See aftached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



con-test’

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

3% Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN .
TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 3/19/2009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 17 of 33
LLOWELL, MA Q1852 Purchase Otder No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD (NBHS) LIMS-BAT #:  LIMT-23901
Date Received:  3/12/2009 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: HH-13A (0-1}
Sample 1D : 09B07548 Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SO
Units Results Date Anatyst  RL SPEC Limit PiF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Acenaphthene mafkg dry wi ND 03/18/02 BGL 0.196
Acenaphthylene mygfkg dry wt ND 03/18/08 BGL 0.196
Anthracene mg/kg dry wt ND 03/18/68¢ BGL 0.196
Benzo{a)anthracene mg/kg dry wt ND 03/18/09 BGL 0.196
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg dry wt ND 03/18/09 BGL 0.196
Benzo(b)fluoranihene mg/kg dry wt ND -03/18/08  BGL 0.196
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mglkg dry wt ND 03/18/09 BGL 0.196
Benzo{k)fluoranthene mg/kg dry wt NG 03/18/08 BGL 3.196
Chrysene mg/kg dry wt NE 03/18/09 BGL 0.196
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg dry wt ND 03/18/09 BGL 0.198
Fluoranthene mglkg dry wt ND 03/18/08 BGL 0.198
Fluorene mgfkg dry wt ND 03/18/08 BGL 0.186
Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg'kg dry wt ND 03/18/08 BGL 0.196
2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg dry wit ND 03/18/09 BGL 0.198
Naphthalene mglkg dry wi ND 03/18/09 BGL 0.196
Phenanthrene mglkg dry wi ND 03/18/09 BGL 0.196
Pyrene malkg dry wi ND 03/18/08 BGL 0.196
Extraction Date 8270 3/16/2009 03/18/09 BGL

Analytical Method:
SW846 8270

SAMPLES ARE EXTRACTED IN METHYLENE CHLORIDE/ACETONE AND
FOLLOWED BY GC/MS TARGET COMPOUND ANALYSIS.

RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
_ ) . regulatory levei for comparison with data to
NO = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applying o this sample
1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



|y con-test’

|7 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ® East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6406 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL

650 SUFFOLK STREET
LOWELL, MA 01852

Purchase Order No.:

3/19/2009
Page 19 of 33

Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD (NBHS} LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-23801
Dale Received:  3/12/2008 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: HH-13B (0-1)
Sampte D : 09B07541 fSampled : 3/11/2008
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Resuits Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Acenaphthene mg/kg dry wt ND 0317109 BGL 0.222
Acenaphthylene mg/kg dry wt ND 03/17/08 BGL 0.222
Anthracene mg/kg dry wt 0.294 0317109 BGL 0.222
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg dry wt 0.621 03/17/09 BGL 0.222
Benzo(a)pyrene mgfkg dry wt 0.528 03/17/69 BGL 0.222
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg dry wt 0.672 031709 BGL 0.222
Benzo(g,h.i)perylens mg/kg dry wt 0.281 03/17/08 BGL 0.222
Benzo{k)fluoranthene mg/kg dry wt 0.250 03/17/08 BGL 0.222
Chrysene mglkg dry wi 0.621 03/17/0% BGL 0.222
Dibenz{a,hjanthracene mglkg dry wt ND 03/17/09 BGL 0.222
Fluoranthene mg/kg dry wt 1.09 03/17/08 BGL 0.222
Fluorene mgfkg dry wt ND 03/17/08  BGL 0.222
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrens mg/kg dry wi 0.341 Q3/17/68 BGL 0.222
2-Methylnaphthalene mglkg dry wt ND 03/17/08 BGL 0,222
Naphthatene mgfkg dry wt ND 03/17/08  BGL 0.222
Phenanthrene mgfkg dry wi 1.23 a3/17/09 BGL §.222
Pyrene mglkg dry wt 1.08 03/17/09  BGL ¢.222
Extraction Date 8270 3M16/2009 03/17/09 BGL

Analytical Method:
SW546 8270

SAMPLES ARE EXTRACTED IN METHYLENE CHLORIDE/ACETONE AND
FOLLOWED BY GC/MS TARGET COMPOUND ANALYSIS.

RL. = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample

SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
regulatory level for comparison with data to
determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.

1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled




! con-test’

" ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

38 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/625-2332

DAVID SULERVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 3/18/2009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 21 of 33
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:
Project Location: CITY OF NEW BEDFORD (NBHS) LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-23901
Date Received: 341272008 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: HH-13C (0-1) QC
Sample |1D ; Q9B07546 ISampled : 3/11/2009

Mot Specified

Sampie Matrix: SOiL

Units Resuits Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit PIF

Analyzed Lo Hi
Acenaphthene mg/kg dry wt ND 03/19/09 BGL 0.183
Acenaphthylene ma/kg dry wt ND 03/19/09 BGL 0.183
Anthracene mg/kg dry wt ND 03/18/09 BGL 0.183
Benzola)anthracens mglkg dry wi NE 03/19/68 BGL ' 0.193
Benzo(a)pyrene mglkg dry wi ND 03/19/0% BGL 0.193
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mglkg dry wi ND 03/19/09 BGL 0.193
Benzo(g,h,ijperylene mglkg dry wt ND 03/19/09 BGL 0.193
Benzo(kftuoranthene malkg dry wi ND Q3/19/09 BGL 0.183
Chrysene mgfkg dry wt ND 03/19/08 BGL 0.183
Dibenz(a h)anthracene mgfkg dry wi ND (3/18/09 BGL 0.193
Fluoranthené mg/kg dry wi ND - 03/19/09  BGL 0.183
Fluorens mglkg dry wi ND 03/19/09 BGL 0.193
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg dry wt ND 03/19/09 BGL 0.183
2-Methyinaphthalene mgfkg dry wt ND 03/18/08 BGL 4.193
Naphthalene mglkg dry wt ND 03/19/08 BGL 0.193
Phenanthrene mglkg dry wt ND 03/19/08 BGL 0.193
Pyrene mg/kg dry wt ND 03/19/09 BGL 0.193
Extraction Date 8270 ’ 3/16/2009 03/19/08 BGL

Anatytical Mathod:
SWE46 8270

SAMPLES ARE EXTRACTED IN METHYLENE CHLORIDE/ACETONE AND
FOLLOWED BY GC/MS TARGET COMPOUND ANALYSIS.

RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
_ . L regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Repariing Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of resuits.

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applyving o this sample
} = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



) con-test’

{7 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-64056 ° TEL. 413/525-2332
DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 31912009
850 SUFFOLK STREET Page 23 of 33
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD {NBHS) LIMS-BAT #:  LIMT-23901
Date Received: 3/12/2008 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: HH-13D (0-1)
Sample 1D : 09807543 $Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified |

Sample Matrix: SOIL

Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit PIF

Anatyzed Lo Hi
Acenaphthene mgalkg dry wt ND 03/17/09  BGL 0.192
Acenaphthylene mg/kg dry wi ND 03/17/09 BGL 0.192
Anthracene mglkg dry wi ND 0317109 BGL 0.192
Benzo{a)anthracene mg/kg dry wt ND 03/17/09 BGL 0.192
Benzo{a)pyrene mglkg dry wt ND 03/17/09 BGL 0.192
Benzo{b)fluoranthene mg/kg dry wi ND 03/17/09 BGL 0.192
Benze(g,h,ijperylene mglkg dry wt ND 03/17/09 BGL 0.192
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg dry wt ND 03M17/09 BGL 0.192
Chrysene mglkg dry wt ND 03M17/09 BGL 0.192
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg dry wt NE 02:);'1 708 BGL 0.192
Fluoranthene mgrkg dry wt NG 03/17/09 BGL 0.192
Fluorene mgfkg dry wt ND 03/1709 BGL 0.192
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mgikg dry wt ND 03/1708 BGL 0.182
2-Methyinaphthalene mg/kg dry wt ND 03/17/08 BGL 0.192
Naphthalene mglkg dry wi ND 03/17/62  BGL 0.182
Phenanthrene mg/kg dry wt ND Q3M17/09  BGL 0.192
Pyrene mg/kg dry wt ND 03/17/09 BGL 0.192
Extraction Date 8270 3/16/2009 03/17/08 BGL

Analytical Method:
SW846 8270

SAMPLES ARE EXTRACTED IN METHYLENE CHLORIDE/ACETONE AND
FOLI.OWED BY GC/MS TARGET COMPQUND ANALYSIS.

RL = Reporting Limit ' SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
. ) - regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Nof Deteoted at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample
I = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



)y con-test’

|7 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL
650 SUFFOLK STREET

LOWELL, MA 01852

Purchase Crder No.:

39 Spruce Sireet ® East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

3/19/2009
Page 25 of 33

Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD (NBHS) LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-23901
Date Received:  3/12/2009 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample # : HH-113D {1-3)
Sample iD : 09807545 1Sampled : 3/11/2008
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: S0IL
Units Resuits Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
l.ead mg/kg dry wt 982 03/18/69 OP 0.97
Field Sample #: HH-13A (0-1}
Sample D : 09B07548 Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: S0OIL
Units Resulis Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Lead mgikg dry wi 16.0 Q3/18/09 OP 0.89
Field Sample #: HH-13A{1-3)
Sample D : 09B0754% }Sampled : 3/41/2008
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: S0IL
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Lead mglky dry wt 216 03/18/08 OP 0.87
Field Sample #: HH-13B (0-1)
Sample D : 09807541 1Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Lead mg/kg dry wt 543 03M18/69 OP 1.00
Fietd Sampie #: HH-13B (1-3}
Sample D : 09B07542 1Sampled : 3/11/2009
: Not Specified
Sample Matrix: - SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Lead mgikg dry wt 723 03/18/08 OP 0.89

RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Noi Detected at or above the Reporting Limit

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applying to this sample
1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled

SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
regulatory level for comparison with data to
determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.




con-test’

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332
DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL : 3/19/2009
B850 SUFFOLK STREET Page 25 of 33
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD (NBHS) LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-23901
Date Received:  3/12/2009 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: HH-13C (0-1} QC
Sample ID : 09B07546 FSampled : 3/11/2008

Not Specified

Sample Matrix: SOCIL

Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Lead maglkg dry wt 21.9 03/18/08 OF 0.87
Field Sample #: HH-13C {13} ‘
Sample D : 09BO7547 FSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOiL
Units Resuits Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit Pl F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Lead mg/kg dry wt 3250 0318/08 OP 1.21
Field Sample #: HH-13D (6-1)
Sample ID : 09807543 1Sampled : 3/11/2002
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL 8PEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Lead mglkg dry wt 18.4 03/18/08  OP 0.87
Field Sample #: HH-13D (1-3)
Sample ID : 09B07544 FSampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Mafrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Lead mglkg dry wt 987 03M18/09 OPF .93
Field Sample #: HJ-10C (0-1)
Sample 1D : 09B07535 $Sampled : 3/11/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOW.
Units Resuits Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/IF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Lead myg/kg dry wt 98.5 03/18/0¢ OP 0.88
RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recornmended or
_ . . regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS {P) or FAIL {F) condition of results.

NM = Mot Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applying to this sampte
1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled




con-test’

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Sireet ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL., 413/525-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN
TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 4/15/2009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 7 of 28
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:
Project Location: CITY OF NEW BEDFORD(NBHS) LIMS-BAT #:  LIMT-24666
Date Received:  4/10/2009 Job Number:  $15058
Field Sample #: SSHH-013B1(0-1}
Sample ID : 02811441 FSampied : 4/10/2008
' : Not Specified
Sample Maftrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit PIF
Anaiyzed Lo Mi
Chromium (+8) mg/kg dry wt ND 04/14/08 AED 0.37
Extraction Date CR+6 04/13/2009  04/14/09 AED
Field Sample #: S$SHH-013B2(0-1)QC
Sampie ID : 09811443 1Sampled : 4/16/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Cate Analyst RL SPEC Limi{ PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium {+6) mglkg dry wt ND 04/14/08 AED 0.38
Extraction Date CR+6 4/13/2009 04/14/089 AED
Field Sample #: SSHH-013B3(0-1)
Bample ID : 09811444 FSampled : 4/10/2008
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst -+ RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Anaiyzed Lo Hi
Chromium (+8) mglkg dry wt ND 04/14/09  AED 0.38
Extraction Date CR+6 4/13/2009 04/14/03 AED
Field Sample #: SSHH-013B4(0-1}
Sample iD : 09B11445 1Sampled : 4/10/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix; SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium (+6} mo/kg dry wt ND 04/14/09 AED 0.38
Extraction Date CR+6 4/13/2009 04/14/09 AED

RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit
NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample

I = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled

1

SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommendead or
regulatory level for comparison with data to
determine PASS (P} or FAIL (F) condition of resutts.



ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

con-test’ |

DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SCLUTIONS - LOWELL 4/15{2009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 8 of 29
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD{NBHS) LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-24666
Date Received:  4/10/2009 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: SSHH-113B1{0-1)
Sample ID : 09811442 +Sampled : 4/16/2009

Mot Specified

Sample Matrix: SOl

Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium (+8) mgikg dry wt NE 04/14/09 AED 0.39
Extraction Date CR+6 411312009 04/14/09 AED

Anaiytical Method:
SW846 7196

ALKALINE DIGESTION BY SW846 3080A OF SOLID FOLLOWED BY COLORIMETRIC ANALYSIS
WITH S-DIPHENYLCARBAZIDE.

RL. = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMET = a client specified recommended or
_ . _ regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Deteoted at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample
1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



Illl) con-test’

|7 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

3% Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN
TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 411512009
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 10 of 29
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD{NBHS) : LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-24666
Date Received:  4/10/2008 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: HD-022{1-3)
Sample 1D : 09B11440 FSampled : 4/9/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Resuits Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromiurn mg/kg dry wt 229 04/13/09 OP 0.58
Field Sample #: SSHH-01381(0-1}
Sampie ID : 09811441 tSampled : 4/10/2609
Not Specified
Sample Mafrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium mg/kg dry wt 6.58 04113109 OP 0.59
Field Sample #: SSHH-013B2(¢-1}QC
Sample iD : 09811443 tSampled : 4/10/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: S01L
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium mg/kg dry wt 512 04/13/09 OF 0.59
Field Sample #: SSHH-013B3{0-1)
Sample ID : 09811444 +Sampled : 4/10/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chramium mglkg dry wi 4.93 04/13/09 OF 0.60
Field Sample #: SSHH-013B4{0-1}
SamplelD: 09811445 +Sampled : 4/10/2009
Not Specified
Sample Malrix: SOH.
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromium mglkg dry wt 5.81 04/13/08 OP .59
RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
_ P regulatory level for comparisen with data to
ND = Not Detecled at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P} or FAIL (F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured

* =-See end of report for comments and notes applying to this sample
1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



) con-test’

|7 AMALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/625-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 4/15/2008
650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 11 of 29
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Crder No.:
Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD(NBHS) ' LIMS-BAT #: LIMT-24666
Date Received: 4/10/2009 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: SSHH-11381(0-1}
Sample D : 09811442 $Sampled : 4/10/2009

Not Specified

Sample Matrix: SO

Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Chromiurm mg/kg dry wt 6.05 04/13/08 OP 0.80

Analytical Method:
SW846 3050/6010

SAMPLES ARE DIGESTED WITH NITRIC ACID AND THEN ANALYZED BY
INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA EMISSION SPECTROSCOPY.

RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or

_ . L regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporiing Limit determine PASS (P} or FAIL {F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample
1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for {ime sampled



! ) con-test’

¢ ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL
650 SUFFOLK STREET
LOWELL, MA 01852

Purchase Order No.:

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

4/15/2002
Page 21 of 28

Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD{NBHS) LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-24866
[ate Received:  4/10/2000 Job Number: 115088
Field Sample # : SSHH-013B1(0-1)
Sample iD: *09B11441 FSampied : 4/10/2002
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
pH units 5.81 04/10/09 LL
Field Sample #: SSHH-01382(0-1)QC
Sample D : *09B11443 $Sampled ; 4/1G/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix; SOiL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed to Hi
pH units 5.97 04/10/09  LL
Field Sample #: SSHH-013B3(0-1)
Sampie iD : “09811444 1Sampled : 4/10/20069
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOl
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/IF
Analyzed Lo Hi
pH units 5.93 04/10/02  LL
Field Sample #: SSHH-013B4(0-1)
Sample {D: 09811445 tSampled : 4/10/2009
. Not Specitied
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/IF
Analyzed Lo Hi
pH units 5.93 04/10/08  LL
Field Sample #: SSHH-113B1{0-1)}
Sample D : *99B11442 1Sampled : 4/10/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Units Results Bate Analyst” RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
pH units 5.87 04/10/09  LL

RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applying to this sample

SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or

1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled

regulatory level for comparison with data to
determine PASS (P} or FAIL (F} condition of results.




con-test’

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA (1028 ° FAX 413/526-6408 ° TEL. 413/625-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SCLUTIONS - LOWELL
650 SUFFOLK STREET
LOWELL, MA 01852

4/15/2008
Page 27 of 29

Purchase Order No.:

Project Location:  CITY OF NEW BEDFORD(NBHS) LIMS-BAT #:  LIMY-24666
Date Received:  4/10/2009 Job Number: 115058
Field Sample #: SSHH-01381(0-1)
Sampie D : 09B11441 FSampled : 4/10/2009
Not Specified
Sample Matrix: SCIL
Units Resulis Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
SPECIAL TEST 04/10/08  LL
ORP Method SM2580A
Result: 169 MV
Field Sample #: SSHH-013B2(0-1)QC
Sample 1D : 09811443 1Sampled : 4/10/2009
Nat Specified
Sample Matrix: SO
Units Resuits Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit PIF
Analyzed Lo Hi
SPECIAL TEST 04/10/08  LL
ORP Method SM2580A
Result: 244 MV
Duplicate Result: 242 MV
Field Sample #: SSHH-01383(0-1}
Sample ID : 09811444 FSampled : 4/10/2009
Noi Specified
Sample Matrix: SOiL
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed lo b
SPECIAL TEST 04410/09 LL
ORP Method SM2580A
Result: 188 MV
RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
_ o regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS {P) of FAIL (F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample
1 = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



con-test’

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332
DAVIE SULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 41152008

850 SUFFOLK STREEY Page 28 of 29

LOWELL, MA (1852 Purchase Order Nc.:

Project Location: CITY OF NEW BEDFORD(NBHS) LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-24666

Date Received:  4/10/2009 Job Number: 115058 |

Field Sample #: SSHH-013B4(0-1) |

Sample 1D : 09811445 1Sampled : 4/10/2008 |
Not Specified

Sampie Matrix: SO

Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
SPECIAL TEST 44/10/09  LL

ORP Method SM2580A

Result: 227 MV .

Field Sample #: SSHH-11381{0-1)

Sample iD : 096811442 FSampled : 4/10/2009
Not Specified

Sample Matsix: SOiL

Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
Analyzed Lo Hi
SPECIAL TEST . 04/10/09 LL
ORP Method SM2580A
Result: 229 MV
RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
~ . . regulatory levei for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS {P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applving to this sample
§ = See aflached chain-of-custody record for ime sampled



con-test’

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° Fast Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 © TEL. 413/525-2332

DAVID SULLIVAN

TRC SOLUTIONS - LOWELL 4/15/2009

650 SUFFOLK STREET Page 28 of 29
LOWELL, MA 01852 Purchase Order No.:

Project Location: CITY OF NEW BEDFORD{NBHS) LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-24666
Date Received: 4/40/2009 Job Number: 115058

The following notes were attached to the reported analysis :

Sampie (D: * 09811441
Analysis: pH

18.3 degrees celsius

Sample 1D: * 0 09B11442
Analysis: ptH

20.7 degrees celsius

Sample ID: * 09B11443
Analysis: pH

20.C degrees celsius

Sample 13: * (09B11444
Analysis: pH

20.6 degrees celsius

Sample 1D: * 09B11445
Analysis: pH
20.5 degrees celsius

** ENG OF REPORT ™

RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
- . L regulatory level for compatison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL {F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes apolying to this sample
I = See attached chain-of-custody record for time sampled



